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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Water Right Application G-17592 in the ) PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
name of GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC. ) TO DENY
| )

Summary: The Department proposes to issue an order denying Application G-17592 because

groundwater for the proposed use will not likely be available within the capacity of the groundwater
resource.

Authority
The application is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.615 through
537.628, and 390.826, and Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Divisions 5, 8, 9, 33, 300,

310, 400, 410 and the Malheur Basin Program (OAR 690-510). These statutes and rules can be viewed
on the following website

https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/policylawandrules/Pages.default.aspx.
The Department’s main website can be found at: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD.

The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the
public welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525 if:

a. The proposed use is allowed in the applicable basin program established pursuant to ORS
536.300 and ORS 536.340 or given a preference under ORS 536.310(12);

b. Water is available;

The proposed use will not injure other water rights; and

d. The proposed use complies with the rules of the Commission. ORS 537.621(2); OAR 690-310-
0150(2)(b)

o

All four criteria must be met for a proposed use to be presumed to ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health. When the criteria are met and the presumption is established the Department
must further evaluate the proposed use, any comments received, information available in its files or
received from other interested agencies, and any other available information to determine whether the
presumption is overcome. OAR 690-310-0140

If the Department determines that the presumption is not established, the Department shall determine

whether the proposed use will impair or adversely affect the public welfare, safety and health under
ORS 537.525 and may either:

a. Propose denial of the | plication upon a finding that the use will impair or adversely affect the
public welfare, safety and health; or

b. Make specific findings to demonstrate that even though the presumption is not established, the
proposed use will not impair or adversely affect the public welfare, safety and health and propose
approval of the application with appropriate modifications or conditions. OAR 690-310-0140(2)
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L'TATN INf"C’ ray o FACT
Application F-*ory
1. On October 26, 2012, Golden Rule Farms Inc. filed a complete application for the following water

use:
Source THIRTY WELLS IN MALHEUR AND MALHEUR LAK  BASINS
Use IRRIGATION OF 4180.96 ACRE<Q

Rate 80.2 CUBIC FFRET PER SFOiNnp (CFS .

County HARNEY COUNTY

Place of Use | SECTIONS 23, 24, 26, 34, AND 35, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 32
EAST, W.M.; SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 5,6, 8,9, 10, 11, TOWNSHIP 27
SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.; AND SECTIONS 6, 8§, 17, 19, 20,
TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, W.M.

2. On March 8, 2013, the Department mailed the applicant notice of its Initial Review, determining that
"...the: propriation of 80.2 CFS, being 2.67 CFS each from Briggs 6, riggs 7, Briggs 8,
Briggs 9 North, Briggs 9 South, Briggs 10, Briggs 11, Briggs 12, Briggs 13, Briggs 14, Briggs
15, Briggs 16, Briggs 17, Briggs 18, Briggs 19, Briggs 20, Briggs 21, Briggs 22, Briggs 23,
Briggs 24, Briggs 25, Briggs 26, Briggs 27, Briggs 28, Briggs 29, Briggs 30, Briggs 31, Briggs
32, Briggs 33, and Briggs 34 in Malheur Lake Basin, for irrigation of 4180.96 acres March 1
through October 31 is not allowable..." The applicant did not notify the Department to stop
processing the application within 14 days of that date.

3. On March 12, 2013, the Department gave public notice of the application in its weekly notice. The
public notice included a request for comments, and information for interested persons about
obtaining future notices and a copy of the Proposed Final Order.

4. The application was placed on four administrative holds, the last ending May 3, 2016.

5. OnJanuary 26, 2018, the applicant amended the application to remove the wells within the Ma eur
Lake Basin, reduce the rate to 15.9 CFS from eight wells (Briggs Well #10 — Briggs Well #17)
located in the Malheur Basin, and reduce the acreage to 952.26 acres.

Presumption Criteria (a) Consistency with B~«x Dwooun =

6. The proposed use is allowed under Matheur Basin Program OAR 690-510. ORS 537.621(3)(b);
OAR 690-310-0150(2)(b)

Presumption Criteria (b) Water Availability

7. A re-assessment of groundwater availability was completed by the Department’s Groundwater
Section on October 10, 2019. A copy of this re-assessment is in the file and can be viewed on the
Department’s website. Groundwater will not likely be available within the capacity of the resource
and the proposed use of groundwater will likely cause injury to senior water users. ORS
537.621(3)(c); OAR 690-310-0150(2)(c)
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Presumption Criteria (' [nir Dotormination

8. » proposed use (if authorized) will likely injure other water rights. ORS 537.621(3)(d); OAR 690-
310-0150(2)(e)

Presumption Critorin () Whether the use complies with rules of the © " ~mmic<i~»

9. Documentation has been submitted from the relevant land-use planning jurisdiction that indicates the
proposed use is allowed outright. ORS 537.621(3)(b); OAR 690-310-0150(2)(b)

10. The Department has determined that the proposed groundwater use will not have the potential for
substantial interference with surface water. ORS 537.621(3)(b); OAR 690-009-0040(4)

11. The proposed groundwater use is not within a designated critical groundwater area. ORS
537.620(4)(a), 537.621(3)(a); OAR 690-310-0150(2)(a)

12. The proposed use is not within or above a state scenic waterway. ORS 537.620(4)(a), 537.621(3)(a);
OAR 690-310-0150(2)(a)

13. No written comments were received by the close of the comment period. OAR 690-310-0140(3)(a)

14. The proposed use does not comply with rules of the Water Resources Commission not otherwise
described above.

Determination of Presumption and whether the pr~n~s~7 <> will impair or adversely affect the
public welfare, safety and health under ORS 537.525

15. Because one of the four criteria is not met (groundwater is not available) the presumption is not
established. OAR 690-310-0140(1)

16. Because the presumption is not established the proposed use will impair or adversely affect the
public welfare, safety and health under ORS 537.525, OAR 690-310-0140(2)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The proposed use will impair or adversely affect the public welfare, safety and health.

MR ANRACTNM ANRTYTTN

The Department recommends issuing an order denying Application G-17592.

DATED January 21, 2020

Alyssm

Water Rights Section Manager, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 537.153(7) (for surface water) or C..3 537.621(8) (for groundwater), you
can protest this Proposed Final Order. Protests must be received by the Water Resources Department no
later than March 6, 2020. Protests must be in writing, and must include the following:

. Your name, address, and telephone number;

. A description of your interest in the Proposed Final Order, and, if you claim to represent the
public interest, a precise statement of the public interest represented;

. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the Proposed Final Order would impair or
be detrimental to your interest;

. A detailed description of how the Proposed Final Order is in error or deficient, and how to
correct the alleged error or deficiency;

. Any citation of legal authority to support your protest, if known;

. To affect the Department’s determination that the proposed use in this application will, or will

not, ensure the preservation of the public welfare, safety and health as described in ORS
537.525, ORS 537.621(2)(b) requires that a protest demonstrate, by a preponderance of evidence
any of the following: (a) One or more of the criteria for establishing the presumption are, or are
not, satisfied; or (b) The specific aspect of the public welfare, safety and health under ORS
537.525 that would be impaired or detrimentally affected, and specifically how the identified
aspect of the public welfare, safety and health under ORS 537.525 would be impaired or be
adversely affected;

. If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $410 required by ORS 536.050; and

. If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $810 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of service
of the protest upon the applicant.

. If you are the applicant, a statement of whether or not you are requesting a contested case
hearing.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of ORS 537.153(7) (for surface water) or ORS 537.621(8) (for groundwater),
persons other than the applicant who support a Proposed Final Order can request standing for purposes

of participating in any contested case proceeding on the Proposed Final Order or for judicial review of a
Final Order.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than March 6,
2020. Requests for standing must be in writing, and must include the following:

. The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

. [f the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, address and
telephone number of the represented group;

. A statement that the requester supports the Proposed Final Order as issued;

. A detailed statement of how the requester would be harmed if the Proposed Final Order is

modified; and
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. A standing fee of $230. If a hearing is scheduled, an additional fee of $580 must be submitted
along with a petition for party status.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a co: :sted
case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been submitted and
either:

. upon review of the issues, the director finds that there are significant disputes related to the
proposed use of water, or

. the applicant requests a contested case hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest
period.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you withdraw a
request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that you will not appear or
fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a Final Order by default. If the Director
issues a Final Order by default, the ‘epartment designates the relevant portions of its files on this
matter, including all materials that you have submitted relating to this matter, as the record for purpose
of proving a prima facie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to assist a
party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public or private organizations are represented by an attorney. However, consistent with
OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 137-003-0555, an agency representative may represent a partnership,
corporation, association, governmental subdivision or public or private organization if the Department
determines that appearance of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and
timely development of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active duty service members have a right to stay proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar
at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed
Forces Legal Assistance Office through http:/legalassistance.law.afmil. The Oregon Military
Department does not have atc  free telephone number.

e If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact Kim
French at 503-986-0816 or Kim.R.French@oregon.gov.

e If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and you
want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-986-0820.

e If you have any questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

e Address any correspondence to : Water Right Services Division
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Fax: 503-986-0901 Salem, OR 97301-1266
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Point of Diversion Characteristics
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SURFACF WATER AVAIT ABILI:1 Y Res ORS

Application

A WAB does not exist for the POD location proposed by the attached application. Please make a
determination of surface water availability by answering the questions below. If the source is a
well, it has been determined to have the potential for substantial interference with surface water.
therefore surface water availability must be considered.

1. Based on your observations, is there enough water available to satisfy the proposed use
plus the consumption portion of all relevant rights of record at an 80 percent exceedance
probability during the full season requested?

Yes

No Donst know X

2. [f a permit is issued, what conditions would you recommend from the following list?

bS1a

bS7

bS58

blv

3. Comments

The period of use has been limited to __March 1 through _October 31 .

Before water use may begin under this permit, a totalizing flow meter must be
installed at each diversion point. The totalizing flow meter must be installed and
maintained as identified in OAR 690-307-645.

Before water use may begin under this permit, a staff gage that measures the
entire range and stage between full reservoir level dead pool storage must be
installed in the reservoir. The staff gage shall be United States Geological Survey
style porcelain enamel iron staff gage style A, C, E or I. Additionally, before
water use may begin under this permit. if the reservoir is located in channel then
weirs or other suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and
downstream of the reservoir, and, a gated valve outlet must be installed. A written
waiver may be obtained from the local Watermaster if in his judgement the
installation of the weir(s) will provide no public benefit.

Water must be diverted to a trough or tank through an enclosed water delivery
system. The delivery system must be equipped with an automatic shutoff or
limiting flow control mechanisin or include a means for returning water to the
stream source through an enclosed delivery system. The usc of water shall not
exceed 0.10 cubic feet per second per 1000 head of livestock.

I’'m recommending conditions b51a and b37.

. o f)i . N
Signature B R e Date e B

i
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Aé6. Well(s) # . , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.
Name of admunistranve area:
Comments:

Version: 05/07/2018















Appiication G-17592 (re-review) Date: 10/10/2019 Page
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coran o ’ n T Mis ¢ -

uriginal Uroundwater Keviews for applicauon G- 1 /392 (£wart, 2013, 2014)

Local well logs, OWRD GWIS groundwater ¢~-~*ase.
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A6.

Well(s) #

Name of administrative area:

Comments:

Date: 04/15/2019 Page 2
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Ste=dard Application Cc—pleteness Checkl..!

Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-310-0040)(ORS 537.400) N
This is the checklist used by WF ~ staff Lo

" Application & -/7592 . County /tar 7Ly . Priority DateAZ,/Qéﬁé .

2¢5 S ‘:))_LE 432%26 5};33
Township ’f,ii Range %7% Section =Z5¢% 22/
- T 1= 7
,275 Z4E & 28215 17, 20

Amount - cfs . Use Trri/zm,/%‘am gz, &?nc WMDist#_ .

Applicant Name 50/~ +-¢ P't/e F&/m; L.~

ReceiptNo. _ /2~ 1 77~ -

Caseworker Assigned ﬂ] eana Eastman [ Kerry Kavanagh
R Applicant/Organization Name, Mailing Address, and Telephone Number.

Bf All applicants or the applicant’s authorized agent (include title or authority if for an organization or corporation),
must sign the application in ~ *. Signature must be an original “wet” signature. Copies cannot be accepted.
f

ﬁ Source of water. If stored water, is the stored water component filed out, including a non-expired
agreement for stored water must be included. (ORS 537.400) NOTE: A4 surface water application cannot
be filed at the same time as a Reservoir or Alt Reservoir if it will be for the use of the stored water under
the PROPOSED Reservoir application, Expedited Secondary(E2).

QBH for stored water not under contract, is the source valid / Permit or Certificate issued Y /N List Permit or
Certificate number

The proposed source is orcircle one) withdrawn from further appropriation. If it is withdrawn under
ORS 538, then return application and fees. If it is withdrawn by other means, accept the application and a

negative IR will be issued.

I3

)(J Property ownership indicated.

X If applicant does not own all the land, the affected landowner=s name and ma11mg address must be hsted

Stde mamt on o4 siqnature m p
X If applicant does not own all the land, a signed statement declaring the existence oF either wrltten
authorization or an easement permitting access to land crossed by the proposed ditch canal or other

work must be submitted.

¢
R Well Development (pg. 4 & 5) or a well log report.

/‘}9 Proposed use of water. If supplemental, list primary acreage. (Irrigation and Supp.l Irrigation together, is 2 uses)
,ﬂ( Supplemental data sheets enclosed if needed ?

O Form M (Municipal or Quasi-Municipal)

O Spring Description Sheet

\ .
}ﬁ] Amount of water from each source in gallons per minute (GPM), cubic feet per second (CFES), or acre feet (AF)

ﬁ Period of use



N Water management section (Please estimate if the water system has not been designed).
:

ﬁ@( Resource Protection Section (N/4 for Groundwater)

/X Project schedule (If system is already completed, indicate "existing").

i\ Prehmmary plans and specifications including dam height, width, crest width and surface area for each reservoir

for all standard reservoir applications
/

/@( A map prepared by a CWRE for a standard reservoir application proposing to store more than 9.2 acre feet and

having a dam height of more than 10 feet
* Daso Geons YK

B You must include a Legal description of all the properties involved where water is diverted, crossed, and used.
/ The Legal description includes a metes and bounds, or other government survey description. A copy of the
deed, land sales contract or title insurance policy can provide this information, or you may submit a lot book

report prepared by a title company. The Department will not accept a copy of the tax bill.

ﬁ A completed Land-Use Form or receipt signed and dated by the appropriate planning department officials. Please

/
within the past 12 months. Signature must be an original “wet” signature. Copies cannot be accepted.

0 The map must meet all the minimum requirements of OAR 690-310-0050.

K Township, Range, Section

Location of main canals, ditches, plpehnes or flumes (if POA/POD is outside of POU)
® Place of use, 1/4, 1/4=s and tax lot clearly identified
W Even map scale not less than 4" = ] mile (example: 1' 100 ft, 1" = 200 ft, etc.)
X Location of each diversion point, well or " 1 by reference to a recognized public land
survey corner. Multiple wells shall be uniquely labeled, and identified on well logs if
existing.
X Reference comner on map
X North Directional Symbol
X Number of acres per 1/4, 1/4, if for irrigation, nursery, or agriculture

0 Other . . o
e 0.2 <
0 Fees: Amount of water requested _/ 200 apm= ( G (”)
44 " g IR
Base Fee $ / 000 nigprf Total Exam Fees $2€ 800
1st CFS/AF $ 250 Permit Recording Fees $ 400
/ 8@ Addml CFS/ AF @ 250 _=26000 Mitigation Fee § —
29 Addml POD/POA @ Mﬂ =7250 Total Paid $ .25, 00
AddmlUse @ __ — = — Amount Due § —

Amount Returned § —

Reviewed by: M Date : /%25//2,

Groups\wr\Customer Service Group\templates\standard app checklist . 7/30/2012 jks

be certain that the Land-Use form lists all lands involved and all uses proposed. Date of signature must be









From: johnshort@usa.com [mailto:johnshort@usa.com]
Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 1:26 PM

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD

Subject: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms

« o Barbe,

On this one, could we please withdraw all PODs and POUs except those in T27S R34E? This reduces it to only
Briggs Wells 10-17 to irrigate 952 acres using 15.9 cfs in Malheur Basin.

Since this removes over 75% of the water originally applied for, please refund any monies appropriate.

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us







Cc: POAC Barbara ) * WRD <Barbara.J.Poage _ oregon.gov>
Subject: Mitigation proposal for Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms, Inc.

Hello Ivan,
All my previous mitigation proposals have gone straight to the caseworkers so Barbe is cc’d.
Per the 4/15/2019 Superseding GW Review:

1. We absolutely agree all wells to be cased and sealed to current well construction standards, not to the more
lax practices of when OWRD received this application (2012). All wells to be cased and sealed to at least 5° in
to the layer above the water bearing zone.

2. If T understand the GW review correctly, with deep groundwater flows in the area primarily flowing southerly
in Virginia Valley (Ongoing study USGS Potentiometric surface of primary groundwater withdrawal below
100-ft depth), this proposed voluntary cancellation should mitigate any smaller contributions the resource may
make upstream to the neighboring WAM.

Please accept the full cancellation of Certificate 47895 as mitigation for issuing the Permit for Application G-
17592. Supporting documents attached.



Date:

Buyer:

Seller:

Ref:

10.)

Le 'Intent

December 6, 2018

Golden Rule Farms inc

PO Box 255

Christmas Valley, OR 97641
541-480-9752

Joseph R. & Lindsey L. Robertson
PO Box 731

Crane, OR 97732

541-589-1294

239.2 acres of certified water rights under Certificate #47895 (154.8 acres ~ March 1,
1968) and Certificate #47896 (84.4 acres — Jan. 31, 1975). Plus 1- Complete Valley
Irigation pivot approx. ¥ mile and 2- irrigation pumps & motors.

Sales Price to be $210,000.00

Earnest money deposit of $5,000.00 due within 5 business days after acceptance, payable to Jett
Blackburn Clients Trust Account.

Seller agrees to sign any documents needed to transfer water rights as required by the State of
Oregon Water Resources Department.

Balance of sales price due January 15, 2019 when said transfer papers are signed.

Buyer has until June 1, 2018 to remove all irrigation equipment described above.

Jett Blackburn Real Estate is not a Representative of either Buyer or Seller, further Buyer and
Seller are not relying an any information given by Jett Blackburn Real Estate.

John Short to prepare transfer papers. .

Seller agrees 1o disc the pivot corners twice and sign an affidavit that they have irrigated the pivot
under Certificate #47895 and run the wheel lines under Certificate #47896 '
Since the corners around the pivot have not been used, both Buyer and Seller agree to place

$15,000.00 in Jett Blackburn Clients Trust Account. If the Water Resource Department is
agreeable to transfer the corners, the $15,000.00 will be paid to the Seller. If Water Resources

Department denies transfer of the corners the $15,000.00 will be paid back to the Buyer.

Closing costs: Seller "‘Buyer
Water right transfer fee 0% 100%
Disc corners 100% 0%
Broker Commission (6%) 100% 0%

ent 0% 100%

Removal of im’g|

PR SO

Joseph R. Robertson
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Escrow No. BU0017765
Title No. 0017765
SWD

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

WILLIAM S. PEILA and LORI K. PEILA, as tenants by the entirety, Grantor(s) hereby convey and
warrant to JOSEPH R. ROBERTSON and LINDSEY L. ROBERTSON, as tenants by the entirety,

Grantee(s) the following described real property in the County of HARNEY and State of Oregon free of encumbrances
except as specifically set forth herein:

A parcel of land located in Sec, '13, Twp. 24 S, R. 321/2 E., W.M., Harney Couhty, Oregon, more
particularly described as follows:

Parcel No. 1 of Partition Plat No. 06-06-188, recorded June 1, 2006 Instrument No.
20061112, Harney County, Plat Records.

ACCT# 23344; CODE# 4-2 MAP: 245 32VE LOT 31060

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and
those shown below, if any:
2006-2007 Real Property Taxes a lien not yet due and payable.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $275,000.00.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW
USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS
AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352.

Dated this .2 / dayo” M " 524: .

LORIK. PEILA .

State of Oregon
County of HARNEY

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \ 15 \ & k % 2 P’,QOOG by WILLIAM S. PEILA and LORI K. PEILA.
(Notary Public Tor Oregon)

My commission expiresm 200%

OFFICIAL SEAL
CORISSA LEA WRIGHT
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 377832
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 24,

2008

sk iRt
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Lindsey L. Robertson

HARNEY COUNTY, OR 2019-0888
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I, Darin Robinson, County Clerk for Harney
County, Cregan certify that the instrument
identifled herein was recorded [n tha Co.
Clerk’s records.

i N2/ SN

Derrin E. Robinson, Harney County Clerk

67054 S Newton Road
Burns, OR 97720 _

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be
sent to the following address;

Lindsey L. Robertson

67054 S Newton Road

Buras, OR 97720
FileNo. _293379AM

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Joseph R. Rebertson,
Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

Lindsey L. Robertson,
Grantee(s), the following described real property in the County of Hamey and State of Oregon frec of encumbrances except
as specifically set forth herein:

Located in Harney County, Oregon:

A parcel of land located in Sec. 13, Twp. 24 S., R. 32)4 E., W.M., Harney County, Oregon, more particularly
described as follows:

Parcel No, 1 of Partition Plat No. 06-06-188, recorded June 1, 2006, Instrument No. 20061112, Harney
County, Plat Records.

ALSO a tract of land situated within the NEY of Sec, 14, Twp. 24 S,, R, 324 E,,

W.M., Harney County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at the Southeast corner of the NE% of Sec, 14, thence N. 00°32'30" W,
along the East boundary of the NEY of Sec. 14, 1340.20 feet, thence S, 89°28'26"
W. 60.93 feet, thence S. 00°04'26" E. 116.64 feet, thence S. 88°02°59" E. 25.28
feet, thence S. 02°15'29" E. 1223,02 feet to the point of beginning,

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, THE MAP/TAX ACCT #(S) ARE REFERENCED HERE:

24$32V000003100 © 23344

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is Per Decree Filed in Harney County, OR Case No. 19DR09411.
The above-described property Is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and
those shown below, if any:

2019-2020 Real Property Taxes, a lien not yet due and payable

Relum

“Mrile

R eing



Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed
Escrow No. 293379AM

BEFORE SIGNIl )R ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, =~ ’ERSON TRANSFERRI [ITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195,336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010, THIS INSTRUMENT DOES
NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195,305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON
LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated this zﬁ/day of July, 2019,

Tk R k=

ZJoseph R. Robertson

State of Oregon } ss

County of Hamey} /
On ﬂn& day of July, 2019, before me, DOt . &AJ %ﬁ)\j hﬂ L[’M a Notary Public

in and for said state, personally appeared Joseph R. Robertson, Jnow., va suvecuasnas w0 me to be the person(qﬁ whose name(s)
isfare subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this centificate first
above written. .

‘COMMISSION NO, 965525

Notary Public for the Stafé of Oregon
Residing at: (Ml_é ‘ v ~siypane SYPIRES AUGST ™™ "2

Commission Expires: g, 21202 L

OFFICIAL STAMP.
STANLEY ROBERT FALLEY
*~ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

ol

=



POAGE Barbara J * WRD

[ ] L]
From: johnshort@usa.com
Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2019 10:29 AM
To: GALL Ivan K* WRD
Cc: POAGE Barbara J * WRD
Subject: Mitigation proposal for Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms, Inc.
Attachments: Puckett Affidavit.pdf; Untitled attachment 00060.htm
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Hello Ivan,

All my previous mitigation proposals have gone straight to the caseworkers so Barbe is c¢’d.
Per the 4/15/2019 Superseding GW Review:

1. We absolutely agree all wells to be cased and sealed to current well construction standards, not to the more
lax practices of when OWRD received this application (2012). All wells to be cased and sealed to at least 5’ in
to the layer above the water bearing zone.

2. If I understand the GW review correctly, with deep groundwater flows in the area primarily flowing southerly
in Virginia Valley (Ongoing study USGS Potentiometric surface of primary groundwater withdrawal below
100-ft depth), this proposed voluntary cancellation should mitigate any smaller contributions the resource may
make upstream to the neighboring WAM.

Please accept the full cancellation of Certificate 47895 as mitigation for issuing the Permit for Application G-
17592. Supporting documents attached.



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION OF ENTIRE WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE 47895
UPON PERMIT ISSUANCE FOR APPLICATION G-_. J92

State of Oregon )
) ss
County of. l__.(l\/\f/ )

I, Timothy P. Puckett, President, Golden Rule Farms, Inc.. PO Box 255, Christmas Valley, OR 97641
telephone number 541-480-9752, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

I. Golden Rule Farms, Inc. has purchased under contract, those water rights appurtenant to the property
described as tax lot number 3100, within the_ NE %, Section_13, Township 24S, Range 32.5E, of the
Willamette Meridian, in Hamey County, Oregon, as shown on the attached map and described in the
attached deed and legal description and made part of this affidavit;

2. Water right certificate number 47895 issued to Irvin P. ©~+~+iller, with a priority date of March 1
1968 for use of 1.94 cubic foot per second of water from a well in Crowcamp Creek Basin (source)

for [rrigation ~¢ ' <" © acres (use) is

appurtenant to the property described in paragraph 1 above.

3. The appurtenant water right is not located within the boundaries of an irrigation, drainage, water

improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamation project (if the right is located within a

district or reclamation project, name it here: N/A );

4. The portion of the water right being cancelled is served by an irrigation district. The signature of the
district manager on the line below indicates the concurrence of the district to the cancellation of the
portion of the water right served by the district.

N/A N/A N/A

Signature of district manager Printed Name Date

5. If the water right is issued in the name of an irrigation district then the affiant must have the
concurrence of the district to the cancellation of the portion of the water right. (Signature of

district manager on the line below documents consent of the district.)

N/A N/A N/A

Signature of district manager Printed Name Date

Page 1 of 2 Nov 2017



6. Golden Rule Farms, Inc. has abandoned angr and all interest in this water right and request the right be
icgtion G-17592.

N/ </ y . ) e
Nt D) 1) §-747

Signature for G&g{n Rlﬁe/Fa‘;ms, Inc., President Date

Subscribed and Swom to Before Me this 1 day of E l { J% % usg [ , 20¢ﬂ.

OFFICIAL STAMP

RACHEL LYNN COOPER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 952980

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 03, 2020

PLEASE ATTACH A LEGIBLE COPY OF:

1) A DEED WHICH LISTS LAND OWNERS AND INCLUDES A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AFFECTED LANDS, AND

2) A COPY OF AN ADJUDICATION MAP, WATER RIGHT FINAL PROOF MAP, OR A TAX LOT MAP WITH THE
ABANDONED RIGHT CLEARLY DRAWN AND IDENTIFIED.

3) IF ACTING AS AN AUTHORIZED AGENT, INCLUDE COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY OR OTHER DOCUMENTS
GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF LEGAL OWNER(S).

Page 2 0f2 Nov 2017



POAGE Barbara J * WRD

From: POAGE Barbara J * Wi

Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 11:06 AM

To: '‘Bryce Withers'

Subject: RE: Groundwater Ap. G-17592 Revised Map; T-13132 layering resolution
Thank you.

From: Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 9:54 AM

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD <Barbara.).Poage@oregon.gov>; SMITH Tamera L * WRD <Tamera.L.Smith@oregon.gov>
Subject: Groundwater Ap. G-17592 Revised Map; T-13132 layering resolution

Hi Barbara and Tamera,
Here is a revised Groundwater Application Map for Ap G-17592.
This map verifies the resolution of the layering conflict with T-13132.

Thanks!

Bryce Withers

Water Right Specialist
(541)513-5150 cell

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830
Bend, OR 97709



POAGE Barbara ! * WRD

I——— — | 1 I |
From: johnshort@usa.com
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 9:58 AM
To: BOSCHMANN Darrick £ * WRD
Cc: POAGE Barbara J * WRD; JOHNSON JR * WRD; IVERSON Justin T * WRD
Subject: Anderson Valley Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello Darrick,

[ just realized on this one that you and [ should figure out an acceptable mitigation proposal BEFORE the PFO
rather than protesting it after its issued.

Barbe - please hold off on issuing the PFO until Darrick and finish working on a mitigation proposal.
..1ank you everyone!

John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregor

Begin forwarded message:

From: POAGE Barbara J *WRD <B~rbara ! Prane™~rggon.~~">
Subject: RE: When did Ap G-17592 come ott Aaministrative Hold?
Date: August 5, 2019 at 2:58:48 PM PDT

To: "johnshort@usa.com” <j~»~~k~t@usa.com>

Hi There! 'm already crying because my youngest will be 18 in October! I'll need to find some more
kids...

So this application, let’s see...Admin Holds ended 5/3/2016...there were 4 of them and the Department
doesn’t like to go past that! For whatever reason.

My notes from that time indicate that on 1/29/2018 the agent requested to withdraw all PODs and
POUs except those in T27S R34E and reduce to only Briggs Wells 10-17 to irrigate 952 acres using 15.9
CFS.

According to the groundwater re-review (April 2019), the PFO would still be to Deny based on capacity
of the resource.



i emailed you on June 10, 2019 with the re-review and wanting verification from you that the
amendments were correct and addressing how to proceed.

There were then emails between Darrick and you in June 2019.

Looks like Darrick’s email to you on June 26 indicates there is still a finding that the proposed use would
not be within the capacity of the resource.

There has been no change in the groundwater re-review.

| guess | was waiting for further negotiation but | can go ahead and write the PFO to Deny.
All the Best.
-Barbe

s
ol

- § = N PP Sy Rl P AN
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT !
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Email; Barbara,).Poage@Qregon.gov Web: http://www.QOregon.qov/OWRD
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From: johnshort@usa.com <johnshort@usa.com>

Sent: Monday, August 05, 2019 1:57 PM

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD <Barbara.).Poage@oregon.gov>
Subject: When did Ap G-17592 come off Administrative Hold?

Thank you, Barbe!

John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us




POAGF Barbara J * WRD

From: johnshort@usa.com

Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 1:50 PM

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD

Cc BOSCHMANN Darrick E * WRD; MARCY Phillip I * WRD
Subject: Re: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms

Follow Up Flag: Foliow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Sounds like time to issue the PFO, Barbe.

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us

On Jun 26, 2019, at 12:37 PM, BOSCHMANN Darrick E * WRD
<Darrick.E.Boschmanni@oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi John,

You are right — from Virginia Valley it appears some amount of groundwater is flowing out of the Harney
Basin into the Malheur River system. The Adobe Flat area where the subject wells are located would
certainly not be considered a significant recharge area for the basin, but based on the contouring work,
groundwater is flowing through the Adobe Flat area toward Virginia Valley. The problem is that we are
already seeing year to year declines in wells within Virginia Valley, so any additional groundwater taken
out of the system before reaching Virginia Valley will exacerbate those declines.

| realize it's not ideal that our administrative boundaries don’t always line up perfectly with the
groundwater flow system, but for technical reviews we have to honor the data we have regardless of
how the administrative boundaries have been drawn.

-Darrick
Darrvick . Boschmans, B svdresooin et — G

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Surnmer 5T NEL, Suite A Salem OR 973401

<image001.jpg>




From ~ °
Sent:
To: BOSCHMANN Darrick E * WRD <Darrick.E.Boschmann@oregon.gov>
Cc: POAGE Barbara J * WRD «P-wbnen I Danmn Minvnman mas,

Subject: Fwd: Ap G 7592 Golden Rule Farms

Hi Darrick,
Hope life is going well.

Phil Marcy said to contact you on this one. I understand that there is concern of impacting
recharge ) the Malheur Lake Basin. [’'m a bit surprised at that since these wells are right on the
4090" elevation contour as groundwater leaves the Malheur Lake Basin (latest DRAFT USGS
deep well map attached). I thought water flow direction was perpendicular to the elevation lines,
in this case directly out of the basin towards South Fork Malheur River’s basin. If you saw the
shallow well map, the flow is even more dramatic.

Did I misunderstand?

Thanks, John



POAGF Rarhara 1 * WRD

From: johi ort@usa.com

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2019 3:20 PM

To: POAGE Barbara ) * WRD

Subject: Re: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Oops! Thank you about correcting me on Phil Marcy. Too close to the weekend!!
"1l call him.

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709

oregonwater.us

On Jun 14, 2019, at 3:14 PM, POAGE Barbara ] * WRD <Barbara.J.Poage{@oregon.gov> wrote:

The problem is Blc, that the groundwater will not likely be available within the capacity of the
groundwater resource. You can read the comments about water level declines in B3...seems there is not
a lot of groundwater in this area.

And | believe the hydrogeologist reviewer is Phil Marcy, just fyi.

Reviewers add conditions if somehow negative findings should be overcome (like with mitigation), “just
in case” we shouid move to permit. Conditions are listed whether or not the groundwater review is
positive or not.

-Barbe

BARBARA PARK POAGE € warer RiGHTs SPOCIALIGT

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT | 770 Supdnde st S NE U Sinin & 1 AL M OREGOM 8 O
Fap BOR 088 08500 FAXD BSOS IRSIO N

tmait: Barbara.).Poage@Oregon.gov Web: http://www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

From: johnshort@usa.com <johnshort@usa.com>

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2019 2:16 PM

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD <Barbara.).Poage@oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms




Hey Barbe,
Since the groundwater resource “~~=== ¢ ko dntermined t~ he over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use” and “will likely be availe»'~ 1n the amounts requested without

injr— to prior water rights.” on page 3 of the groundwater re-review, can we please move
forward with a positive PFO including Darrick’s recommended conditions on page 67

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us

On Jun 10, 2019, at 3:14 PM, POAGE Barbara ] * WRD
<Barbara.J.Poage(@oregon.gov> wrote:

Well Hello There, John Short!

| hope this June finds you well and enjoying the great outdoors.

This application, after many weeks on my desktop, needs to be addressed.

As | recall, you made the changes below and | finally got a groundwater re-review by the
end of April 2019. | have attached it.

Looks like we would still be headed to deny at PFO due to over-appropriated
groundwater (there is injury and not in the capacity of the resource};

i had the PFO written to deny but thought it might be better to contact you first.

Take a look at the groundwater re-review if you have not previously (I don’t think | sent
it to you but you could have gotten it from Phil Marcy?).

First off, make sure the re-review is accurate to what you requested be amended.

And then tell me what you think; if you have anything to counter with or if there were
inaccuracies; and how you would like to proceed.

Thank you!

-Barbe

BARBARA PARK POAGE & warer R.Grts ¢

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT | /2255 Wiidanisee 57 N SUry A 1 val B ORPGOH

[T RS T SRS S Fa v BTN (s OOy s
S e L AKX B Yoh (OGO

. http://www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

Barbara.}.Poage@Oregon.gqov Ve

From:j_ck..,.l.]_(\.am..,... i~ <:_L__L_.AL/:.\..__ —— e,
Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 1:26 PM



To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD <Barbara.).Poage@oregon.gov>
Subject: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms

Hellc ™ irbe,

On this one, could we please withdraw all PODs and POUs except those in T27S
R34E? This reduces it to only Briggs Wells 10-17 to irrigate 952 acres using 15.9
cfs in Malheur Basin.

Since this removes over 75% of the water originally applied for, please refund any
monies appropriate.

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us

<G17592 Golden Rule Farms rereview2.pdf>



POAGE Barbara J * WRD

1 IR — |
From: johnshor ™ isa.com
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 10:55 AM
To: POAGE Barbara ) * WRD
Subject: Re: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello Barbe!!

Life is good but hasn’t slowed.

Thanks for allowing a chance to review and respond to this.
[’ll be in touch.

Sincerely,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com
oregonwater.us

OnJun 10,2019, at 3:14 PM, POAGE Barbara | * WRD <Barbara.J.Poage@oregon.gov> wrote:

Well Hello There, John Short!

I hope this June finds you well and enjoying the great outdoors.

This application, after many weeks on my desktop, needs to be addressed.

As | recall, you made the changes below and | finally got a groundwater re-review by the end of April
2019. | have attached it.

Looks like we would still be headed to deny at PFO due to over-appropriated groundwater (there is
injury and not in the capacity of the resource);

f had the PFO written to deny but thought it might be better to contact you first.

Take a look at the groundwater re-review if you have not previously (I don’t think | sent it to you but you
could have gotten it from Phil Marcy?).

First off, make sure the re-review is accurate to what you requested be amended.

And then tell me what you think; if you have anything to counter with or if there were inaccuracies; and
how you would like to proceed.

Thank you!

-Barbe



L. BA. . A, A < AGE & WaATER RIGHTS SPECIALIST

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT | 725 SUMMED ST Ni, Sure A L SaLeM, OREGON B 501

DOR OBGO259 | FAXT DO 986-0801

[y

Barbara.J.Poage@Oreqon.gov Web: 2://www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

From: johnshort@usa.com <johnshort@usa.com>

Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 1:26 PM '

To: POAGE Barbara J * WRD <"~---~-a.).Poage ~ LT
Subject: Ap G-17592 Golden Rule Farms

Hello Barbe,

On this one, could we please withdraw all PODs and POUs except those in T27S R34E? This
reduces it to only Briggs Wells 10-17 to irrigate 952 acres using 15.9 cfs in Malheur Basin.

Since this removes over 75% of the water originally applied for, please refund any monies
appropriate.

Thanks,
John

John A. Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com

oregonwater.us

<G17592 Golden Rule Farms rereview2.pdt>



POAGE Barbara J * WRD
From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Barbe,

I have been assigned to re-review application G-17592, and there is a note in the application tracking database:
B Poage email 2/25/19 "...withdraw all PODs and POUs except those in T27S R34E. This reduces it to only Briggs Wells

MARCY Phillip I * Wi _

Monday, March 11, 2019 11:23 AM
POAGE Barbara J * WRD

G-17592 - Golden Rule Farms

Follow up
Flagged

10-17 to irrigate 952 acres usingl15.9 cfs in Malheur Basin."

While most of T275/R34E resides in the Malheur basin, some of it also over the line in the Matheur Lake basin, leaving
some doubt about which wells they wish to be considered. It would be useful if the applicant listed the specific wells

they want considered in the re-review here.

Thanks,

Phillip Marcy
Hydrogeologist

Oregon Water Resources Department

Phillip.i.marcy@oregon.gov
Office: 503-986-0844




POAGE Barbara J * WRD

R — [ | | [ ] [ ]
From: PARK Barbara J
Sent: Thursday, November 05, 2015 4:47 PM
To: John Short
Subject: RE: Administrative Hold for Ap G-17592 Golden Rule

| assigned myself to it and put in on Admin Hold starting today to 5/3/2015-as long as the applicant is doing work on it
{as you’ve stated, below), I'm okay with another hold at this point. Also, just inheriting it, | am not familiar with the
application at all and it would take time to catch up, so may as well put it on hold.

Let me know when you'd like to continue the process.

Sincerely,

Barbe

BARBARA PARK | WATEP RIGHT APFLICATION CASEWORKER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT |
Preg ) DO O3B 0ORED | FaAxX;

vait: Barbara.).Park@wrd.state.or.us Weh: hittp://www.wrd,state.or.us

From: John Short [mailto:johnshort@usa.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 05, 2015 3:14 PM

To: PARK Barbara J

Subject: Administrative Hold for Ap G-17592 Golden Rule

Hello Barbe,
Kerri said you or Kim would end up with this file so I'll try you!

Please continue the Administrative Hold for Ap G-17592 while the Malheur Lake Basin Rules Advisory Committee
evaluates mitigation or other options to move forward. Applicant is currently drilling wells seeking water for the
portion of the application outside of the closed basin, per discussions with Jerry Grondin and Darrick Boschmann. My
discussions with Ivan and Dwight at the Malheur Lake Basin Rules Advisory Committee meetings are largely due to
this application.

Glad to answer guestions.

Sincerely,
John

John A, Short CCB# 197121
541-389-2837

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830

Bend, OR 97709
johnshort@usa.com
oregonwater.us




CODF Kerri H
1

[ L] | | — ]
From: DENNIS <djglende n.ct
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 8:55 PM
To: COPE Kerri H
Subject: FW: Golden Rule Farms App G-17952

Dennis R. Glender

From: ivan.k.g~!'#<tate.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com; ivan.k.gall@state.or.us
CC: brenda.o.bateman@state.or.us; gerald.h.gre~din@state.or **s; goldenrulefarms@gmail.com;
puckettandson@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Golden Rule Farms App G-17952

Date: Fri, 13 Feb 2015 19:18:44 +0000

Dennis, | understand Waterwatch has made some progress with a couple of the protested applications.

We are reviewing the number of acres of permits issued with respect to groundwater recharge estimates, given that we
are seeing some declines in a few areas.

We are also taking some time to review the groundwater level data that have been submitted as part of permit
conditions. This is taking time but will help us better understand the extent of pumping impacts. We hope to get this
done in the next two weeks, at which point | should be able to better answer your question.

I apologize for the delay, but we want to make sure we are allocating the resource as responsibly as we can.

Regards - lvan

Ivan Gall - Manager

Groundwater Section

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1271

503.986.0847

ivan.k qall@wrd . state.or.us

From: DENNIS [mailto:diglender@msn.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 10:31 AM
To: GALL Ivan K

Cc: Tim Puckett; Stacey Puckett

Subject: Golden Rule Farms App G-17952

Good morning lvan,

Is there any progress in processing Golden Rule Farms App G-17952 in light of your discussions concerning
Water Watch and the possibility a portion of this application can be permitted?

Thanks,



Dennis R. Glender - Agent

GLENDER'S HYDRO TE!  ERVICES

8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd, Crooked River Ranch, Oregon 97760
Telephone Cell {541} 219-0806

E-mail — diglender@msn.com



Ol N WATER K.3OURCES DEPARTN ™NT

INTEROFFICE MEMO
To: Ivan Gall Date: August 6, 2014
From: Mike Zwart
Subject: Permit G-17592, Golden Rule Farms — Dennis Glender, Agent

I reviewed the material that Dennis Glender recently submitted to you in support of this
application. At this time, I believe that it is moot to discuss the merits of targeting
potentially different aquifers or modification of well location and/or well construction to
avoid findings of PSI at certain proposed wells. The finding that is of greater importance
to the processing of the file in question is that groundwater is not available in the amounts
requested. The reduction of the total rate from 80.2 to 64.7 cfs was clearly not great
enough to cause that finding to be changed in my rereview of the file.

In the case of nearby file G-17581, the applicant, Macomber Ranch, reduced the rate
from 34.76 to about 10.6 cfs and the number of wells from 13 to 4, which was judged to
be sufficient to avoid this particular finding. However, the permit issued included a
requirement to construct one observation well to allow the Department to install
monitoring equipment.

Based on the narrative provided for file G-17592, it appears that the applicant wishes to
have an in-person meeting with Department staff to negotiate potential amendments to
the application. It also appears that the agent is suggesting that the application could be
separated into at least two separate filings. I agree that the current application is so large
and complex that a meeting with the applicant and agent to explore options is a wise idea.
I would be happy to attend such a meeting if I am able to do so.



























GLENDER’S HYDRO TECH SERVICES

8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd, Crooked River Ranch, Oregon 97760
Telephone (541) 219-0806
E-mail - djglender@msn.c~

MEMO

August 3, 2014

TO:

FM:

Subject:

Ivan,

Ivan Gall — Hydro Geologist
Oregon Water Resources Dept

Dennis R. Glender

Water Right Application G-17592 submitted by Golden
Rule Farms, Inc (GRF)

As per our telephone conversation on Wednesday, July
30, 2014, concerning Water Right Application G-17592,
please find supporting information enclosed in this E-
mail for your consideration in an attempt to gain a
favorable ground water review for this application.

I have divided the application into 2 geologic areas for
consideration, Sodhouse Area and Anderson Valley-Junk
Yard Area. GRF was advised by the Watermasters office
in Burns to file on all the rights they intended to develop.
In that process, 2 different geologic areas were included
in one application.



Pg 2 GRv-OWK., memo 8-3-2014

CONHOUSE AREA

I believe this area seems to be of the most concern in the
unfavorable ground water review sighting potential for
substantial interference with a surface water source.

GRr is most interested in locating wells in the center of
the NE% & SEY4, Section 34, SWY4 Section 35, T 26 S, R
32 E.

Center of Section 2 (22on map), Center of the SEY; of the
NEY4, Section 2 and expanding an existing well in the
NEY: NEY, Section 10 (Permit G-12262, Harn 1471), SW
corner SEY SEY,, Section 5 and center of the NWY4
NWVi, Section 9, Expanding right to existing well SE
Corner NEY: NWY,, Section 6, (Permit G-12938), T 27 S,
R 32 E.

Expanding rig t to existing well nr Center of the NEY,,
Section 1, (Certificate 32394) Section 9, T 27 S, R 31 E.

Well logs Harn 1461 & 1471 are attached. There seems to
be a significant basalt layer confining the ground water
but GRF’s initial review insists there is direct connection
to Malhuer Lake. GRur is contemplating drilling a stock
well in the NEY of Section 34, T 26 S, R 32 E with the
idea of exploring for water at depth. If a significant new
water resource were to be discovered, whz would OWRD
consider significant data to differentiate a. 1ifers?
Differential in head, how may feet +? Significant new
solid basalt layer, how may feet+? Any ot er factors?

GREF is also contemplating amending the 2 plication for
this area, however GRF would like to sit down and
negotiate these amendments.



F 2 GRF-OWRD memo 8-3-2014

ANDERQNAN VALLEY-JTIINK YARD ARFA

Anderson Valley-Junk Yard area seems to be developing
water from a completely different geologic water bearing
zone. GREF requests that this area be evaluated on it’ own
merits. I have attached well logs Harn 51875 & 52056 as
examples for Briggs 6, 7 & 8, however I am unable to
located respectable wells nr Briggs 9, 5, 16, 14,13,17,11 &
16. Nearest well is located approximately 2 miles to the
East in Section 16.

GREF is also contemplating amending the application for
this area, however GRF would like to sit down and
negotiate these amendments.
























Application for Golden Rule Farms, Inc. - P.O. Box 255, Christmas Valley, OR 97641
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The amendments did not change the Department's original findings that ground water will not likely be available
within the capacity of the resource, and without injury. Please see the attached re-review.

Please also note I clarified with Mike and Ivan that the ground water finding had not changed, and that the .. .will
if properly conditioned..” box is checked on/yin the event that the Department findings are changed. The "no GW
available” trumps this.

Currently the file is not on administrative hold. Please let me know how the applicant wishes to proceed.

Thanks,

G000 0060000000000000000000000000
Jeana Eastman * * * Water Right Application Analyst * % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://orc--1.90v/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MaclLaine

From: DENNIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2014 5:42 PM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Thank you,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Fri, 21 Feb 2014 01:21:15 +0000

Great; thank you. And thanks for sticking with this to get it resolved.

I'll get these revisions sent off to GW staff for their review.

Have a good evening,

G OO bbbbbbbbbbbbbb
Jeana Eastman * * % Water Right Application Analyst * % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oreqon.gov/OWRD




“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaii

From: DENNIS [mailto:djgt~~~~"1sn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 1y, 2u14 11:06 AM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

| finally figured out Briggs 33 and used the legal description listed on Certificate 32394 as the well
location. Please find amended Briggs 33 map attached,

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

CC: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Thu, 13 Feb 2014 00:41:23 +0000

Hi Dennis -

Thanks for the email/explanation and the revised map for Briggs 18.

I'm still not getting my brain around the reference corner for HARN 1461 so I attached a map estimating (very
roughly, i.e. without a ruler) the well location if it was measured 21' W from the N1/4 corner. This would put it in
the SENW. Again, the well seems to be measured from the NE corner, of the NENW (also E 1/16 corner as

labeled on the attached map). Please let me know what I'm missing.

For now let's table the 316.63 acres discussion; I think it will make more sense to pick it up when we have more info
from the GW Section.

Thanks,

G O0000060606060606000600000000b0000000b00
Jeana Eastman * % % Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregon.gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MaclLaine



From: DENNIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 12:28 PM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

| am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

| will go down the list as needed.

| concur on the changes you pointed out through Briggs = 20" casing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | believe the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the amended application.

Please find atta. ed an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562' S and 21' E from the

N%. Seeing that this location would put it in the SENE and off the property so | changed that to 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe OWRD would consider this enlargement under a
supplemental application?? Does that make sense?

Let me know.

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: /13/14 amendments
Date: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 22:36:47 +0000

Hi Dennis -

I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.
As I understand them, the amendments are:

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from basc



luced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial wells 6 - 17, and 36.5 CFS from
basalt wells 18 ~ 34
| th  rate per each well (as noted on revi: | page 5)
amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having underlying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1C . _i feet)
Brigg's 20 is now “existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also identified as HARN 1471
Brigg's 33 is now "existing well” in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461
Brigg's 33 has a 12" well casing
Brigg's 34 is now "existing well” in NWNW, Sec 6, also identified as HARN 1460
Brigg's 34 has a 20" well casing

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS:

First and foremost, it is not obvious to me how the ground water over-appropriation determination has been
addressed through this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW staff, or
maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has resolved this issue,
but T wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from . J feet west) and
didn't move from the spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We estimated it
would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the west coordinate for
Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating the coordinate.)

Is the reference corner for “existing well” in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE corner, of the
NWNE? (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

This is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying rights, the
316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this up as it's really more a matter of semantics than
anything. The bottom line of it is that how the Dept describes these acres, meaning what we actually call them,
e.g. primary, supplemental, primary to make up a deficiency in rate, comes down to whether or not the wells under
App 6-17592 and the wells authorized by the existing rights develop the same source or not. What we call them is
probably not of huge consequence to GRF. I think they'll either be called supplemental (if sources are different) or
primary to make up a deficiency in rate (if sources are the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there
would be a need for them to be limited to the small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing
rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since T anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CI' ™ 'AC. Like I
said, this hasn't been figured out yet, but I wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicating on this

topic. More on this later after I know more...

Thanks,

0060606060606 06000606006060006060600606060000000
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Jeana Eastman * % x Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregon.gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine












T'll get these revisions sent of f to GW staff for their review.

Have a good evening,

0000000006006 V0006006000000 000000
Jeana Eastman * % % Water Right Application Analyst * % * 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregon.gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.”’ ~Shirley MacLaine
g g Py p Y

From: DENNIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 11:06 AM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

| finally figured out Briggs 33 and used the legal description listed on Certificate 32394 as the well
location. Please nd amended Briggs 33 map attached,

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

CC: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Thu, 13 Feb 2014 00:41:23 +0000

Hi Dennis -

Thanks for the email/explanation and the revised map for Briggs 18.

I'm still not getting my brain around the reference corner for HARN 1461 so I attached a map estimating (very
roughly, i.e. without a ruler) the well location if it was measured 21' W from the N1/4 corner. This would put it in
the SENW. Again, the well seems to be measured from the NE corner, of the NENW (also E 1/16 corner as
labeled on the attached map). Please let me know what I'm missing.

For now let's table the 316.63 acres discussion; I think it will make more sense to pick it up when we have more info
fio V  ction.

Thanks,



GO 0006006000000 060606060606000600000040
Jeana Eastman * % * Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
breefiocagon. T RD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine

From: DENNIS [mailto:dj~'~~der@msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February u4, 2014 12:28 PM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

| am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

| will go down the list as needed.

| concur on the changes you pointed out through Briggs 34-20" casing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | believe the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the amended application.

Please find attached an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562' S and 21' E from the

N%. Seeing that this location would put it in the SENE and off the property so | changed that to 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe - NI _ would consider this enlargement under a
supplemental application?? Does that make sense?

Let me know.

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender







rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or moi  than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since I anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like I
I, sh [tbeen figu !outyet, but Iwan |to reply to s © o tsow communic  ing on this
ic. More on this later after I know more...

. .xcnks,

0000606060606 006060000060000600000000000
Jeana Eastman * % % Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
hitp-‘‘-~egon.gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MaclLaine









IN1.ROFFICE MEMORAND™™

TO: Mike Zwart, Ground Water Section

FROM: Jeana Eastman

DATE: 2/25/14

FILE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms

RE: review of amended application & aquifer determination

Please see the attached amendment received 1/13/14, and please use the packet of maps (with various
received dates) clipped together to review this. The amendments are as follows:

. wells 18 - 34 will develop water from basalt

. reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial
wells 6 - 17, and 36.5 CFS from basalt wells 18 - 34

. revised the rate per each well (as noted on revised page 5)

. Brigg’s 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)

. Brigg’s 18 west coordinate changed to 700 feet (rather than 70 feet)

. Brigg’s 20 is now “Brigg’s 20 (HARN 1471)” in NENE, Sec 10, T27S, R32E
. Brigg’s 33 is now “Brigg’s 33 (HARN 1461)” in SWNE of Sec 1, T27S, R31E
. Brigg’s 33 has a 12” well casing

. Brigg’s 34 is now “Brigg’s 34 (HARN 1460)” in NWNW, Sec 6, T27S, R32E
. Brigg’s 34 has a 20” well casing

. amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres

S

1. Please complete a Div 9 re-review based on the above amendments.

/ 2. In addition, please determine if the basalt wells 18 - 34 will develop water from the
same source/aquifer as the authorized wells for Permit G-12262, Permit G-12938 and Certificate
32394. (I’'m assuming you’ll say they develop a different source since you previously indicated all
wells develop alluvial/volcanic but | want to confirm this.) g e LIL

Tl ks.



“TENLE"’SHYURO 1ECH €~ <VITES
8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd. Crooked River Ranch, Oregon 97760
Telephone (541) 219-0806
E-mail — djglender@msn.com

MEMO

January 9, 2014

TO: Oregon Water Resources Dept
Attn: Jeana Eastman - caseworker

FM: Dennis R. Glender - Agent g*/ %" L'/

Subject: Amended Water Right Application G-17392, Golden Rule
Farms, INC (GRF)

Jeana,

Please find enclosed, amended pages S & 6 documents, amended
maps and supporting documents for Water Right Application G-
17592.

I will attempt to outline the amended changes for pages 5 & 6. GRF
and I have conducted some research in regards to Permit G-17"92,
G-12938 and Certificate 32394 (23294 in your letter of March 8,
2013). What we discovered is that all wells associated with these
water rights develop water from cinders below a significant basalt
layer. Therefore, we have amended the application for wells 18
through 34 believing water would not be developed from an alluvial
formation. Water being developed from this basalt formation
should not interfere with nearby surface waters. All of the new
wells to be constructed will be sealed at least 3’ in the overlaying
basalt formation. Supporting well logs are included in this package.

RECFEIVED BY DWERED
TaM 13 7201

SALERG F



GRF AL,. G-17592 Memo pg 2

In reference to Permit G-12292, G-12938 and Certificate 32394
Conflict resolution outlined in your letter of March 8, 2013, I have
amended the application as follows:

Since these water rights already have a 1/80"™ appropriation rate,
GREF is requesting only that amount of “Q” required to bring these
rights to a 1/60'™ appropriation rate. Since these rights also have a
full duty of 3.0 acft/acre/season allotted to them, no additional duty
has been requested. Being:

Certificate - 32394 — 0.32 cfs
Permit G - 12262 — 0.54 cfs
Permit G — 12938 — 0.46 cfs

We have repaired the Coordinates for Briggs 17, 18, 20, 33 and 34.
We have also update certain maps to include Lot # These maps are
attached.

RECEIVED BY OWRE
JAN 13 201

SALEM. OR





















2. Some of the 30 wells proposed have the potential for substantial interference with Malheur Lake, for
which there is not water availability data in WARS. Please complete the attached sheet indicating whether
or not water is available.

App materials:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr folder image.aspx?snp_id=175003

thanks

Jeana Eastman
Water Rights Caseworker
voice 503.986.0859

Oregon Water Resources Dept
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

front desk 503.986.0900

fax 503.986.09¢
http://oregon.gov/OWRD

Messages to and 'om this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law.






TTROFFITE MV™MO™ ANDUM

TO: Mike Zwart, Ground Water Section

FROM: Jeana Eastman

DATE: 2/6/13

FILE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms

RS aquifer determination for underlying rights, Permit G-12262, Permit G-12938 and
Certificate 32394

Application G-17592 proposes primary irrigation on lands covered by Permit G-12262, Permit G-
12938 and Certificate 32394.

In order to determine if there is a conflict, it is necessary for me to know if the source/aquifer of the
thirty (30) wells for Application G-17592 are the same source/aquifer as the authorized wells for
Permit G-12262, Permit G-12938 and Certificate 32394. I’'m asking for your assistance in this
matter. Please place a copy of your written review in the file.

Thanks.






I'm still not getting my b1 1 around the reference corner for HARN 1461 so I attached a map estimating (very
roughly, i.e. without a ruler) the well location if it was measured 21' W from the N1/4 corner. This would put it in
the SENW. Again, the well seems to be measured from the NE corner, of the NENW (also E 1/16 corner as
labeled on the attached map). Please let me know what I'm missing.

For now let's tat :the 316.63 acres discussion; I think it will make more sense to pick it up when we have more info
from the GW Section.

Thanks,

GO b0bb0bb00bbbb006000b00b00b0000b0000000
Jeana Eastman % x x Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water  sources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://c---n  '‘OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine

From: DI NIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 12:28 PM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

I am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

| will go down the list as needed.

I concur on the changes you pointed out through Briggs 34-20" casing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | believe the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the amended application.

Please find attached an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562' S and 21' E from the
N%. Seeing that this location would put it in the SENE and off the property so | changed that to 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe OWRD would consider this enlargement under a
2



supple 2ntal application?? Does that make sense?
Let me know.
Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: ‘~~=a.m ~~~*~an@stat~ ~-.us

To: djglender@msn.~~~

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 22:36:47 +0000

Hi Dennis -

I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.
As I understand them, the amendments are:

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from basalt

reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial wells 6 - 17, and 36.5 CFS from
basalt wells 18 - 34

revised the rate per each well (as noteu on revised page 5)

amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having unc 'lying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)

Brigg's 20 is now “existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also identified as HARN 1471

Brigg's 33 is now “existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461

Brigg's 33 has a 12" well casing

Brigg's 34 is now "existing well” in NWNW, Sec 6, also identified as HARN 1460

Brigg's 34 has a 20" well casing

QUESTIONS/COMMEN. . 5t

First and foremost, it is not obvious to me how the ground water over-appropriation determination has been
addressed through this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW staff, or
maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has resolved this issue,
but I wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from 70 feet west) and
didn't move from the spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We estimated it
would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the west coordinate for
Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating the coordinate.)



Istt re ice cori ' for "existing well" in _ MM, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE cornc- of the
A= (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

This is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying rights, the
316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this up as it's really more a matter of semantics than
anything. The bottom line of it is that how the Dept describes these acres, meaning what we actually call them,
e.g. primary, supplemental, primary to make up a deficiency in rate, comes down to whether or not the wells under
App 6-17592 ar  the wells authorized by ¥| existing righ develop the same source or not. What we call them is
probably not of huge consequence to GRF. T think they'll either be called supplemental (if sources are different) or
primary to make up a deficiency in rate (if sources are the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there
would be a need for them to be limited to the small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing
rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary fo make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since I anticipa that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like I
said, this hasn't been figured out yet, but I wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicating on this

topic. More on this later after I know more...

Thanks,

Q0000000000000 000006000000000000
Jeana Eastman * * * Water Right Application Analyst % * % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregon.- - 'OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine



FASTMAN Jear= M

- u ]
Fre DENNIS <djglender@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 11:06 AM
To: EASTMAN Jeana M
Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Attachments: Briggs 33 Map Amended 2-18-2014.pdf

Hi Jeana,

I finally figured out Briggs 33 and used the legal description listed on Certificate 32394 as the well
location. Please find amended Briggs 33 map attached,

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

CC: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Thu, 13 Feb 2014 00:41:23 +0000

Hi Dennis -

Thanks for the email/explanation and the revised map for Briggs 18.

I'm still not getting my brain around the reference corner for HARN 1461 so I attached a map estimating (very
roughly, i.e. without a ruler) the well location if it was measured 21' W from the N1/4 corner. This would put it in
the SENW. Again, the well seems to be measured from the NE corner, of the NENW (also E 1/16 corner as

labeled on the attached map). Please let me know what I'm missing.

For now let's table the 316.63 acres discussion; I think it will make more sense to pick it up when we have more info
from the GW Section.

Thanks,

006060600606 06060606060060000000000000000
Jeana Eastman * x x Water Right Application Analyst * * % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
e - 390n.gov/QWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine
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From: DENNIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, | wuary 04, 2014 12:28 PM
To: EASTMAN Jeana M

Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

HiJeana,

I am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

| will go down the list as needed.

I concur on the changes you pointed out through Briggs 34-20" casing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | believe the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the amended application.

Plea find attached an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562'S and 21' E from the

N’. Seeing that is location would put it in the SENE and off the property so i ct 1ged thatto 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe OWRD would consider this enlargement under a
supplemental application?? Does that make sense?

Let me know.

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jei a.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: diglender@msn.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 22:36:47 +0000

Hi Dennis -

I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.
As I understand t| 1, the amendments are:

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from basalt
2



reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvialv Is6 - _.,and 36._ CI  from
basalt wells 18 - 34
ised the rate per ich well ( noted onrevii 1{pa 5)
amended the acreage to 4177.63 aci : (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having underlying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)
Brigg's 20 is now “existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also identified as HARN 1471
Brigg's 33 is now "existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461
Brigg's 33 has a 12" well casing
Brigg's 34 is now “existing well" in NWNW, Sec 6, also identified as HARN 1460
Brigg's 34 has a 20" well casing

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS:

First and foremost, it is not obvious to me how the ground water over-appropriation determination has been
addressed through this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW staff, or
maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has resolved this issue,
but I wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from 70 feet west) and
didn't move from the spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We estimated it
would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the west coordinate for
Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating the coordinate.)

Is the reference corner for "existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE corner, of the
MUAMIES (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

This is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying rights, the
316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this up as it's really more a matter of semantics than
anything. The bottom line of it is that how the Dept describes these acres, meaning what we actually call them,
e.g. primary, supplemental, primary to make up a deficiency in rate, comes down to whether or not the wells under
App 6-17592 and the wells authorized by the existing rights develop the same source or not. What we call them is
probably not of huge consequence to GRF. I think they'll either be called supplemental (if sources are different) or
primary to make up a deficiency in rate (if sources are the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there
would be a need for them to be limited to the small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing
rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since I anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like I
said, this hasn't been figured out yet, * it I wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicating on this

topic. More on this later after I know more...

Thanks,

0000000060600 0600600060000606000060000
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Jeana Eastman * % % Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregon.gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine






FACTMAN laana M

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Dennis -

EASTMAN Jeana M

Wednesday, February 12, 2014 4:41 PM

'DENNIS'

Tim Puckett

RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
g-17592 pdf

Thanks for the email/explanation and the revised map for Briggs 18.

I'm still not getting my brain around the reference corner for HARN 1461 so I attached a map estimating (very
roughly, i.e. without a ruler) the well location if it was measured 21' W from the N1/4 corner. This would put it in
the SENW. Again, the well seems to be measured from the NE corner, of the NENW (also E 1/16 corner as
labeled on the attached map). Please let me know what I'm missing.

For now let’s table the 316.63 acres discussion; I think it will make more sense to pick it up when we have more info

from the GW Section.

Thanks,

GO 0000060060606 06000006006060060600000000

Jeana Eastman * * % Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.”” ~Shirley MacLaine

From: DENNIS [mailto:djglender@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 12:28 PM

To: EASTMAN Jeana M
Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments

Hi Jeana,

| am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

I will go down the list as needed.



l concuronthect 1  you pointed out through Briggs 34-20" «  iing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | bel ‘e the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the nended application.

Please find attached an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562'S and 21' E from the

N%. See g that this location would put it in the SENE and off the property so | changed that to 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe OWRD would consider this enlargement under a
supplemental application?? Does that make sense?

Letmel Hw.

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: diglender@ n.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 22:36:47 +0000

Hi Dennis -
I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.
As I understand them, the amendments are:

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from basc

reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial wells 6 - 17, and 36.5 CFS from
basalt we :18 - 34

revised the rate per each well (as noted on revised page 5)

amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having underlying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)

Brigg's 20 is now "existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also identified as HARN 1471

Brigg's 33 is now "existing well” in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461

Brigg's 33 asa 12" well casing

Brigg's 34 isnow = istingyv I"inNWNW, ¢ :6,c ric tif lasH/ N 50

Brigg's 34 as a 20" well casing



QUES ._ONS/COMMENTS:

First and for aost, it isnot obvior fton howtl 3round water over-appropriation determination has be
addressed through this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW staff, or
maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has resolved this issue,
but I wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from 70 feet west) and
didn't move from the spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We estimated it
would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the west coordinate for
Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating the coordinate.)

Is the reference corner for “existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE corne~ ~f the
NWNE? (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

“is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying rights, the
316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this up as it's really more a matter of semantics than
anything. ..ie bottom line of it is that how the Dept describes these aci , meaning what we actually call them,
e.g. primary, supplemental, primary to make up a defic icy in rate, comes down to whether or not the wells under
App 6-17592 and the wells authorized by the existing rights develop the same source or not. What we call them is
probably not of huge consequence to GRF. I think they'll either be called supplemental (if sources are different) or
primary to make up a deficiency in rate (if sources are the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there
would be a need for them to be limited to the small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing
rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since I anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like T
said, this hasn't been figured out yet, but I wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicating on this
topic. More on this later after I know more...

Thanks,

GO0 00000600006000060006000000000000
Jeana Eastman * * x Water Right Application Analyst * * * 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://-=---~- gov/OWRD

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley Maclaine






FASTMAN leana M

[ _— | | | |
Fro DENNIS <djglenc € nc« >
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 12:28 PM
To: EASTMAN Jeana M
Cc: Tim Puckett
Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Attachments: Biggs 18 revised map 2-4-2014.pdf

Hi Jeana,

| am responding your you E-mail of Jan 29, 2013.

First, Isn't this fun!

| will go down the list as needed.

| concur on the changes you pointed out through Briggs 34-20" casing.

Concerning Over-appropriation, | believe the amended application deserves another review by the Ground
Water section based on the basalt/alluvial portion of the amended application.

Please find attached an amended Briggs 18 location description. Sorry | missed that one.

Concerning Harn 1461 - Certificate 32394 locates the well in the SWNE being 1562' S and 21' E from the

N%. Seeing that this location would put it in the SENE and off the property so | changed that to 21' W. It is still
off the N%.

Concerning the 316.33, because the application is requesting a 1/60th rate instead of the normal 1/80th and
these rights already have a 1/80th rate, | believe OWRD would consider this enlargement under a
supplemental application?? Does that make sense?

Let me know.

Thanks,

Dennis R. Glender

From: jeana.m.eastman@state.or.us

To: djglender@msn.com

Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Date: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 22:36:47 +0000

Hi Dennis -

I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.

1



As I understand them, the amendments are:

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from bas:

reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial we : 6 - 17, and 36.5 CFS from
basalt wi s 18 - 34

revised the rate per each well (as noted on revised page 5)

amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having underlying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)

Brigg's 20 is now "existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also identified as HARN 1471

Brigg's 33 is now "existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461

Brigg's 33 has a 12" well casing

Brigg's 34 is now "existing well” in NWNW, Sec 6, also identified as HARN 1460

Brigg's 34 has a 20" well casing

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS:

First and foremost, it is not obvious to me how the ground water over-appropriation de ‘mination has been
addressc throu this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW staff, or
maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has resolved this issue,
but I wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from 70 feet west) and
didn't move from e spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We estimated it
would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the west coordinate for
Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating the coordinate.)

Is the reference corner for “existing well" in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE corner, of the
NWNE? (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

This is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying rights, the
316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this 1 as it's really more a matter of semantics than
anything. The bottom line of it is that how the Dept describes these acres, meaning what we actually call them,
e.g. primary, supg nental, primary to make up a deficiency in rate, comes down to whether or not the wells under
App G-17592 and the wells authorized by the existing rights develop the same source or not. What we call them is
probably not of huge consequence to GRF. I think they'll either be called supplement: (if sources are different) or
primary to make  a deficiency in rate (if sources are the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there
would be a need for them to be limited to the small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing
rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the
primary right. However, if they're primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment since I anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like I
said, this hasn't been figured out yet, but T wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicatic - on this

topic. More on this later after I know more...



Thanks,

Q0000000006000 000060060600000000000
Jeana Eastman * * % Water Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.0812

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
hffg://oreion I II\\AII\D

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine






EACTRAAN laana RA

| —
From: EASTMAN Jeana M
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2014 2:37 PM
To: ‘DENNIS’
Subject: RE: G-17592, Golden Rule Farms - touch base re: 1/13/14 amendments
Hi Dennis -

I want to confirm the amendments we received 1/13/14 and ask a couple questions.

As I understand them, the amendments are:

QUES .

wells 18 - 34 have been amended to develop water from basalt

reduced the overall rate from 80.2 CFS to 64.7 CFS, being 28.2 CFS from alluvial wells 6 - 17, and 36.5
CFS from basalt wells 18 - 34

revised the rate per each well (as noted on revised page 5)

amended the acreage to 4177.63 acres (within these acres, I note 316.63 acres having underlying rights)
Brigg's 17 east coordinate changed to 1400 feet (rather than 1075 feet)

Brigg's 20 is now "existing well” in NENE, Sec 10, also it 1tified as HARN 1471

Brigg's 33 is now "existingv |"in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461

Brigg's 33 has a 12" well casing

Brigg's 34 is now "existing well” in NWNW, Sec 6, also identified as HARN 1460

Brigg's 34 has a 20" well casing

~ONS/COMMENTS:

First and foremost, it is not obvious to me how the ground water over-appropriation determination has been
addressed through this amendment. I may not be privy to some info or a conversation you had with GW
staff, or maybe the reduction in rate from the alluvial and the change to some development of basalt has
resolved this issue, but I wanted to bring it up with you since I'm a little lost on this point.

The letter indicated that Brigg's 18 west coordinate was corrected but it didn't change (from 70 feet west)
and didn't move from the spot on the map originally proposed, therefore it still appears incorrect. We
estimated it would be closer to 700 feet west in the location on the map. So my question is: what is the
west coordinate for Brigg's 18? (Depending on the answer, we may or may not need a revised map indicating
the coordinate.)

Is the reference corner for "existing well” in SWNE, Sec 1, also identified as HARN 1461, the NE corner
-£ +-e NWNE? (the N1/4 corner is indicated and appears incorrect)

This is not a question but rather a statement about the portion of irrigation that already has underlying
rights, the 316.63 acres. I may be jumping the gun a bit in bringing this up as it's really more a matter of

1



:mantic  than anything. The bottom line of it is t|  how the Dept describes these acres, meaning what
we actually call them, e.g. primary, supplemental, primary to make up a deficiency in rate, comes down to
whether or not the wells under App 6-17592 and the wells authorized by the isting rights develop the
same source or not. What we call them is probably not of huge consequence to GRF. T think they'll either
be called supplemental (if sources are different) or primary to make up a deficiency in rate (if sources are
the same). If they're supplemental, I don't believe there would be a need for them to be limited to the
small amounts described in the amendment to bring the existing rights up to 1/60 CFS/AC; a supplemental
source can be allowed up to or more than the limit described by the primary right. However, if they're
primary to make up a deficiency in rate, they would most likely be limited to the small amounts described in
the amendment since I anticipate that the Dept would only allow 1/60 CFS/AC. Like I said, this hasn't been
figured out yet, but I wanted to reply to some extent so we're communicating on this topic. More on this
later after I know more...

Thanks,

O 0606060006060 00000600000000000000000
Jeana ~ istman * x kx W er Right Application Analyst % % % 503.986.08

Oregon Water Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301
http://oregong- """~

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine



Oregon Water Resour. ; Deparf

ant

725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Kate Brown, Governor ' Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900

May 6, 2016
Dear Golden Rule Farms;

On Aupril 15, 2016, the revised Oregon Administrative Rule 690-512 for the Malheur Lake Basin Program was
adopted. These rules provide greater flexibility for addressing pending groundwater applications in the Greater
Harney Valley while the Department is conducting a groundwater study to better understand groundwater
resources. These rules were devel‘oped in consultation with a local rules advisory committee.

Copies of the final rules are included with this letter and are also available on the Department’s website at:
http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/pages/law/oar.aspx (Scroll down to 690-512).

Your application is within the Greater Harmey Valley Groundwater Area of Concern (GHVGAC), and you have
three options on how to proceed:

1. You may put your application on administrative hold and pursue the cancellation of enough permitted or
certificated groundwater righfs to offset the use described in your groundwater application. You have
until April 15, 2019 to pursue this option. After April 15, 2019, if you were not able to get your
pending application approved, you may request that the Department put your application on
administrative hold and wait for the results of the groundwater study to be completed. The study should
be completed by the end of 2020.

2. You may withdraw your application now and receive a refund of all but $225 of the fees you have paid to
the Department.

3. If you own or can acquire active water rights that would be subject to transfer, you may pursue a transfer
of water rights to transfer to all of part of the acreage described in your pending application. To pursue
this option, you will need to move forward with option 1 or 2.

Please complete the following page and return it to the Department and let us know how you would like to
proceed. If you do not let us know how you would like to proceed by August 1, 2016, we will need to assume that
you would like your application to be processed according to the former rules which would result in the
Department proposing to deny your application. You may request more time to decide what to do if you need it.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 503-986-0819 or dwight.w.french@state.or.us.

Thank you,

Dwight French
Water Right Services Division Administrator

www.wrd.state.or.us



— Cater Harpey Valley Groundwater Area of Concern

alhey; Lakes Basin
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4Nt Name Golden Rule F~-—~ Application # G-17592
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Pleage put my application on administrative hold while I pursue cancellation of groundwater
Pern?its and certificates to offset the amount of water I am requesting with my pending
“pp licatjon. ] understand that any permit issued will be subject to conditions listed under OAR
un 0-5 12-0200(7)(a-c). I understand that I cannot use groundwater as described in my application
€SS the application is approved and a permit is issued.

o I'would like to withdraw the application and receive a refund of all but $225 of the fees paid
Wards this application.

Anyone who signed the original application should sign this form.
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: \7% ( )_r at
A
Salem, OR 9711
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Kate Brown, Governor

June 24, 2016
Dear Golden Rule Farms;

On April 15, 2016, the revised Oregon Administrative Rule 690-512 for the Ma  ur Lake Basin Program was
adopted. These rules provide greater flexibility for addressing pending groundwater applications in the Greater
Harney Valley while the Department is conducting a groundwater study to better understand groundwater
resources. These rules were developed in consultation with a local rules advisory committee.

On May 6, 2016, the Department sent a letter letting you know that your application is within the Greater Harney
Valley Groundwater Area of Concern (GHVGAC), and gave you three options on how to proceed. As of this date,
we have not gotten a response from you. ‘

This is a reminder of your options for proceeding with youf application:

1. You may put your application on administrative hold and pursue the cancellation of enough permitted or
certificated groundwater rights to offset the use described in your groundwater application. You have
until April 15, 2019 to pursue this option. After April 15, 2019, if you were not able to get your
pending application approved, you may request that the Department put your application on
administrative hold and wait for the results of the groundwater study to be completed. The study should
be completed by the end of 2020.

2. You may withdraw your application now and receive a refund of all but $225 of the fees you have paid to
the Department.

3. If you own or can acquire active water rights that would be subject to transfer, you may pursue a transfer
of water rights to transfer to all of part of the acreage described in your pending application. To pursue
this option, you will need to move forward with option 1 or 2.

Please complete the following page and return it to the Department and let us know how you would like to
proceed. If you do not let us know how you would like to proceed by August 1, 2016, we will need to assume that
you would like your application to be processed according to the former rules which would result in the
Department proposing to deny your application. You may request more time to decide what to do if you need it.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 503-986-0819 or dwight.w.french@state.or.us.

Thank you,

Dwight French
Water Right Services Division Administrator



Greater Harney Valley Groundwater Area of Concern
Malheur Lakes Basin

Applicant Name Golden Rule Farms Application # G-175"

a 1. Please put my application on administrative hold while I pursue cancellation of
groundwater permits and certificates to offset the amount of water I am requesting with my
pending application. [ understand that any permit issued will be subject to conditions listed under
OAR 690-512-0200(7)(a-c). I understand that I cannot use groundwater as described in my
application unless the application is approved and a permit is issued.

a 2. I would like to withdraw the application and receive a refund of all but $225 of the fees

paid towards this application.

Signed

gned

Anyone who signed the original application should sign this form.
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7. " e appropriation of ground water from wells that have the potential for substantial
interference with surface water within Malheur Lake Basin is not allowable under the
! ilheur Basin Program. The Department shall not issue a permit for any use of ground
water which has the potential to substantially interfere with surface water in the Malheur
Lake Basin unless the applicant shows, by a preponderance of evidence, that unappropriated
water is available to supply the proposed use at the times and in the amounts requested. The
evidence provided shall be prepared by a qualified hydrologist or other water resources
specialist and shall include:

(a) Streamflow measurements of gage records from the stream in hydraulic connection with
the source; or

(b) An estimate of water availability from the stream in hydraulic connection with the source
which includes correlations with streamflow measurements or gage records on other similar
streams and considers current demands for water affecting the stream flows.

1 ‘ase submit this information no later than Thursday, Thursday, April 11, 2013.
you are unable to submit the information listed above, you may request an administrative
hold for up to an additional 180 days. You must submit the request in writing, stating how
much more time you will need and why you need additional time. If an administrative hold
is granted, your application will not be processed further until the requested information is
received or the extended deadline has passed.

8. OAR 690-033-0120(2) prohibits the use of ground water with the potential for substantial
interference with surface water from April 15 through September 30 of each year.

9. Please refer to the Additiong " "= *~~—-~*:~— Nequi~~ section below for specific information
regarding deficiencies with e appucauon.

[

_nma!l: -~ ALIL\‘-“.‘I,LIA YX7_4_ . WT_ _
Because not all items above are favorable, the appropriation of 80.2 CFS, being 2.67 CFS each
from Briggs 6, Briggs 7, Briggs 8, Briggs 9 North, Briggs 9 South, Briggs 10, Briggs 11, Briggs
12, Briggs 13, Briggs 14, Briggs 15, Briggs 16, Briggs 17, Briggs 18, Briggs 19, Briggs 20,
Briggs 21, Briggs 22, Briggs 23, Briggs 24, Briggs 25, Briggs 26, Briggs 27, Briggs 28, Briggs
29, Briggs 30, Briggs 31, Briggs 32, Briggs 33, and Briggs 34 in Malheur Lake Basin, for
irrigation of 4180.96 acres March 1 through October 31 is not allowable, and it appears
unlikely that you will be issued a permit unless a suitable mitigation proposal is provided prior
to issuance of the Proposed Final Order. At this time, you must decide whether to proceed or
to withdraw your application as described below.

Additional Information Required:

Although it is unlikely that a permit will be issued, if the Department’s findings change, additior
information will be required prior to issuance of any Proposed Final Order that may recommend
approval.

. The coordinate for Briggs 17 appears to be closer to 1400 feet east rather than 1075
feet east. Please provide clarification and/or a revised map as appropriate.

. The coo ite for _.iggs 18 appears to be closer to 700 feet west rather thar. . J feet
west. Please provide clarification and/or a revised map as aj ropriate.
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. The coordinate for Briggs 34 appears to be east rather than west from the NW corner.
Please provide clarification and/or a revised map as appropriate.

. Conflict resolution: A portion of the area proposed to be irrigated under this
application appears to be covered by Permit G-12262, Permit G-12938, and
Certificate 23294, which conflict with the application. (See attached maps.)

If you would like this application to be the primary right, the Department must

receive:

. A completed form authorizing cancellation of the conflicting portions
of the existing rights, along with a map describing those portions; or

. A completed affidavit of diminution of the conflicting portions of the
existing right to reduce them to supplemental use, along with a map
describing those portions; or

. A transfer application addressing the conflicting portions of the
existing right; or

. Another means of dealing with the conflict between the existing right

and the use proposed under this application.

Please submit this information no later than Thursday, Thursday, April 11, 2013. If
you are unable to submit the information listed above, you may request an administrative
hold for up to an additional 180 days. You must submit the request in writing, stating how
much more time you will need and why you need additional time. If an administrative hold
is granted, your application will not be processed further until the requested information is
received or the extended deadline has passed.

Please reference the application number when sending any correspondence regarding the conclusions
of this Initial Review. Comments received within the comment period will be evaluated at the next
phase of the process.

Withdrawal Refunds:

If you choose not to proceed, you may withdraw your application and receive a refund (minus a $200
processing charge per application). To accomplish this you must notify the Department in writing
by Friday, March 22, 2013. For your convenience you may use the enclosed "STOP
PROCESSING" form.

T~ Draneed With Your App'i~~*~-

If you choose to proceed with your application, you do not have to notify the Department. Your
application will automatically be placed on the Department's Public Notice to allow others the
opportunity to comment. After the comment period the Department will complete a public interest
review and issue a Proposed Final Order.
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If/ ™ mit" "ued It Will Lil clu'™™ T "™ din Toynd

1. Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing
flow meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee sha maintain the meter in
good working order.

B. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the amount of water diverted each
month, and shall sthmit a report which includes the recorded report water-use
measurements to the  epartment annually or more frequently as may be required by
the lrector. Further, the Director may require the permittee to report general water-
use information, including the place and nature of use of water under the permit.

C. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter; provided however,
where any meter is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request
access upon reasonable notice.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative
measuring and reporting procedures for review and approval.

2. Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the permittee shall ensure that t :
well has been assigned an OWRD Well Identification Number (Well D tag), which shall be
permanently attached to the well. The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any
correspondence regarding the well, including any reports of water use, water level, or pump
test data.

This initial review does not attempt to address various public interest issues such as sensitive,
threatened, or endangered fish species. These issues will be addressed as the Department reviews
comments from the public and other agencies, and prepares a Proposed Final Order. You should be
aware that, if significant public interest issues are found to exist, such a finding could have an impact
on the eventual outcome of your application.

The water source identified in your application may be affected by an Agricultural Water Quality
Management Area Plan. These plans are developed by the Oregon Department of Agriculture (ODA)
with the cooperation of local landowners and other interested stakeholders, and help to ensure that
current and new appropriations of water are done in a way that does not adversely harm the
envirc 1ent. You are encouraged to explore ODA's Water Quality Program web site at
http://www.oregon.gov/ODA/NRD/water_agplans.shtml to learn more about the plans and how they
may affect your proposed water use.

If vou have any questions:

Feel free to call me at 503-986-0859 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter
or your application. Please have your application number available if you call. General questions
about water rights and water use permits should be directed to our customer service staffat 503-986-
0801. When corresponding by mail, please use this address: Jeana Eastman, Oregon Water
Resources Department, 725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1266. Our fax number is 503-
986-0901.
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Sincerely,
i <2
Ao S
) </’

Jeana Eastman
Water Right Application Caseworker

enclosures:  Application Process Description and Stop Processing Request Form

G-17592

WAB 10-no wab
POU 10-

GW
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Application File Number: G-17592

Applicant: GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC

County: Harney

Watermaster: 10

Priority Date: October 26, 2012

Source: BRIGGS 6, BRIGGS 7, BRIGGS 8, BRIGGS 9 NORTH, BRIGGS 9 SOUTH, BRIGGS
10, BRIGGS 11, BRIGGS 12, BRIGGS 13, BRIGGS 14, BRIGGS 15, BRIGGS 16, BRIGGS
17, BRIGGS 18, BRIGGS 19, BRIGGS 20, BRIGGS 21, BRIGGS 22, BRIGGS 23, BRIGGS 24,
BRIGGS 25, BRIGGS 26, BRIGGS 27, BRIGGS 28, BRIGGS 29, BRIGGS 30, BRIGGS 31,
BRIGGS 32, BRIGGS 33, AND BRIGGS 34 IN MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

Use: IRRIGATION OF 4180.96 ACRES

Quantity: 80.2 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 2.67 CFS FROM EACH WELL
Basin Name & Number: Malheur, #10

Stream Index Reference: Volume 1 SFK MALHEUR R

Well Locations:

E IGGS 6: NENE, SECTION 6, T27S, R34E, W.M,;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1315 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 6

E IGGS 7: NESE, SECTION 6, T27S, R34E, W.M.;
2790 FEET SOUTH AND 1315 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 6

BRIGGS 8: NWSW, SECTION 6, T27S, R34E, W.M.;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 1315 I'"™=T EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 6

BRIGGS 9 NORTH: SENW, SECTION 8, T27S, R34E, W.M_;
2460 FEET SOUTH AND 2000 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 8

BRIGGS 9 SOUTH: NENE, SECTION 17, T27S, R34E, W.M_;
1250 FEET SOUTH AND 1160 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 17

BRIGGS 10: SESE, SECTION 20, T27S, R34E, W.M.;
660 FEET NORTH AND 660 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 20

BRIGGS 11: SWNE, SEC" DN 20, T27S, R34E, W.M,;
2640 FEET NORTH AND 1930 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 20

BRIGGS 12: NWNW, SECTION 20, T27S, R3“™ W.M,;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1320 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SI' "T" "N 20



BRIGGS 13: NENE, SECTION 19, T27S, R34E, W.M -
1310 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM M. CORMNLR, L CTON 19

BRIGGS 14: SWSW, SECTION 17, T27S, R34E, W.M,;
770 FEET NORTH AND 135 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 17

BRIGGS 15: SWNW, SECTION 17, T278S, R34E, W.M,;
2600 FEET SOUTH AND 30 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 17

BRIGGS 16: NWSE, SECTION 18, T27S, R34E, W.M.;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 2630 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 18

BRIGGS 17: SENW, SECTION 19, T27S, R34E, W.M,;
1400 FEET SOUTH AND 1075 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 19

BRIGGS 18: SENE, SECTION 3, T27S, R32E, W.M.;
1980 FEET SOUTH AND 70 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 3

BRIGGS 19: NENW, SECTION 3, T27S, R™"7, W.M.;
750 FEET SOUTH AND 2140 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 3

BRIGGS 20: NENE, SECTION 10, T27S, R32E, W.M,;
290 FEET SOUTH AND 660 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 10

BRIGGS 21: NWSW, SECTION 2, T27S, R32E, W.M.;
1650 FEET NORTH AND 920 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 2

BRIGGS 22: NESW, SECTION 2, T27S, R32E, W.M,;
2640 FEET NORTH AND 2640 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 2

BRIGGS 23: SWSW, SECTION 35, T26S, R32E, W.M,;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 1310 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 35

BRIGGS 24: SESE, SECTION 34, T26S, R32E, W.M,;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 34

BRIGGS 25: NENE, SECTION 34, T26S, R32E, W.M,;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 34

BRIGGS 26: SESE, SECTION 5, T27S, R32E, W.M,;
20 FEET NORTH AND 1310 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 5

BRIGGS 27: NWNW, SECTION 9 T27S, R32E, W.M,;
660 FEET SOUTH AM._ 660 FEL. EAST FROM NW CC..NER, SECTION 9

oRIGGS 28: SWSW, L .:ON 26, . £6S, R3L., WM,;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 26

BRIGGS 29: NENE, SECTION 26, T26S, R32E, W.M,;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1320 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 26

BRIGGS 30: NESE, SECTION 23, T26S, R32E, W.M.;
1320 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 23



BRIGGS 31: NWSW, SECTION 24, T26S, R32E, W.M,;
1330 FEET NORTH AND 1320 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 24

BRIGGS 32: NENE, SECTION 24, T26S, R32E, W.M -
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1320 FEET WEST FROM M. CORNER, SECTION 24

BRIGGS 33: NWNE, SECTION 1, T27S, R31E, W.M.;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1330 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 1

BRIGGS 34: NENW, SECTION 6, T27S, R32E, W.M,;
1320 FEET SOUTH AND 1145 FEET WEST FROM NW CORNI , SECTION 6

Place of Use:
NE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % £_ % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SE %4 40.0 ACRES
SE % SE % 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 23
NE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SW %4 NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % SW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SW % 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 24
NE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % SW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SE % SW % 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 26
NE % NE % 40.0 ACI—3
NW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 40.0 ACRES

SW % SE % 39.36 ACRES
SE % SE % 39.35 ACRES
SECTION 34

NW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SW % 39.09 ACRES
SECTION 35
TOWNSHIP - SOUTH, RANGE 32 _AL., W.M.



NE % NE % 40.18 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.53 AC_3S
SW % NE % 38.18 ACI ™3
SECTION 1
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

SW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
NE % SW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 40.0 AC™ 73
SW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SEC..ON 2

NE % NE % 39.39 ACRES
NW % NE % 39.37 ACRES
SW % NE % 37.83 ACRES
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % NW % 39.35 ACRES
NE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 37.9 ACIr—5
SW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SE %4 SE % 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 3

SW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 5

NE % NW % 40.52 ACRES
NW % NW % 29.55 ACRES
SW % NW % 29.64 ACRES
SE % NW % 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 6
NE %4 NE %4 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 8
NW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 9
NE %4 NE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE %4 NE % 40.0 ACL..3
NE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % &_ % 40.0 i _RES
SECTION 10

NW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 11
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.



NE % NE % 40.61 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.44 ACRES
SW % NE % 39.12 ACRES
SE % NE % 39.12 ACRES
NE % SW % 39.13 ACRES
NW % SW % 32.4 ACRES
SW % SW % 32.25 ACRES
SE % SW % 39.13 ACRES
NE % SE % 39.12 ACRES
NW % SE % 39.13 ACRES
SECTION 6

NE % SE % 20.0 ACRES
SECTION 7

SW % NE % 18.7 ACRES
SW % NW % 17.06 ACRES
SE % NW % 36.92 ACRES
NE % SW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 35.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 25.14 ACRES
SW % SE % 31.7 ACRES
SECTION 8

NE % NE % 4.48 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % NE % 18.0 ACRES
SW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SW % 40.0 ACRES

NE % SE % 31.01 ACRES

SECTION 17
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % SE % 40.0 ACRES
CTTTION 18

NE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NW % NE % 40.0 ACr—s
SE % NE % 40.0 ACL.3
NE % NW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NW % 32.26 ACRES
SE % NW % 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 19



SW %4 NE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % NE % 40.0 ACRES
NE % NW % 40.0 ACr—s
NW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
SW % NW % 40.0 ACRES
- % NW % 40.0 ACF™3
NE % SW % 40.0 ACRES
I.. % £_ % 40.0 ACL.3
NW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % SE % 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 20
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, W.M.

14 DAY STOP PROC ._3SING DEADLINE DATE: Friday, March 22, 2013
PUBLIC NOTICE DATE: Tuesday, March 12,2013
30 DAY COMNV...NT DEADLINE DATE: Thursday, April 11, 2013
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POLic 1 vt 9R2009-47-0020554-2012.73306-86611629

OWNER'’S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
Issued by

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Any notice of claim and any other notice or statement in writing required to be given the Company under this Policy must be given to the Company at the
address shown in Section 18 of the Conditions.

COVERED RISKS

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B, AND THE CONDITIONS,
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation (the “Company*) insures, as of Date of Policy and, to the extent stated in Covered Risks 9
and 10, after Date of Policy, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance, sustained or incurred by the Insured by reason of:

1. Title being vested other than as stated in Schedule A.
2. Anydefect in or lien or encumbrance on the Title. This Covered Risk includes but is not limited to insurance against loss from
(@) A defect in the Title caused by
(i) forgery, fraud, undue influence, duress, incompetency, incapacity, or impersonation;
(ii) failure of any person or Entity to have authorized a transfer or conveyance;
(iii) a document affecting Title not properly created, executed, witnessed, sealed, acknowledged, notarized, or delivered;
fiv) failure to perform those acts necessary to create a document by electronic means authorized by law;
(v) adocument executed under a falsified, expired, or otherwise invalid power of artorney;
(vi) adocument not properly filed, recorded, or indexed in the Public Records including failure to perform those acts by electronic means authorized by law; or
(vii) a defeclive judicial or administrative proceeding.
(b)  The lien of real estate taxes or assessments imposed on the Title by a governmental authority due or payable, but unpaid.
{c) Anyencroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of
the Land. The term "“encroachment” includes encroachments of existing improvements located on the Land onto adjoining land, and encroachments onto the Land of
existing improvements located on adjoining land.

3. Unmarketable Title.
4. No right of access to and from the Land.
5. The violation or enforcement of any law, ordinance, permii, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and -oning) restricting, regulating,

prohibiting, or relating to
(@) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
(b) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(c) the subdivision of land; or
(d) environmental protection
if a notice, describing any part of the Land, is recorded in the Public Records setting forth the violation or intention to enforce, but only to the extent of the violation or
enforcement referred to in that notice.
6.  Anenforcement action based on the exercise of a governmenmal police power not covered by Covered Risk 5 if a notice of the enforcement action, describing any part of the
Land, is recorded in the Public Records, but only to the extent of the enforcement referred to in that notice.
The exercise of the rights of eminent domain if a notice of the exercise, describing any part of the Land, is recorded in the Public Records.
8. Anyiaking by a governmental body that has occurred and is binding on the righis of a purchaser for value without Knowledge.
9. Title being vested other than as stated Schedule A or being defective
(a) as aresult of the avoidance in whole or in part, or from a court order providing an alternative remedy, of a transfer of all or any part of the title to or any interest in
the Land occurring prior to the transaction vesting Title as shown in Schedule A because that prior transfer constituted a fraudulent or preferential transfer under
federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws; or
(b) because the instrument of transfer vesting Title as shown in Schedule A constitutes a preferential transfer under federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar
creditors’ rights laws by reason of the failure of its recording in the Public Records
(i) to be timely, or
(ii)  to impart notice of its existence to a purchaser for value or 10 a judgment or lien creditor.
10.  Anydefect in or lien or encumbrance on the Title or other matter included in Covered Risks 1 through 9 that has been created or antached or has been filed or recorded in

the Public Records subsequent to Date of Policy and prior to the recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in
Schedule A.

~

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred in defense of any matter insured against by this Policy, but only to the extent provided
in the Conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGQ TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officers.

f 0 00 CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
Countersigned: ) By:

Authorizeu >ignafory

Stan Falley ((@H / /u /U/ Z
OR2009 0020554 ATTEST Prossdont
AmeriTitle
111 West Washington Street
Burns, OR 97720 . ) Somatary
Tel: (541) 573-2039 G- =t / .

Fax: (541) 573-5844
72306 (6/06) ALTA Owner’s Policy (6/17/06)



American Land Title Associatiomn Oregon Title Insurance Rating Organizatiom (OTIRO)
'A Owner’'s Policy (6-17-2006) OTIRO No. PO-04

SCHEDULE A
AMERITITLE
111l W. WASHINGTON
BURNS OR. 97720

File No.: 0020554-800/111
Policy No.: 73306-76611629

Amount of Insurance: $3,400,000.00
Premium: $5,700.00
Date of Policy: Jv 3, 2012 AT 3:30 P.M.

1. Name of Insured:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, LLC, an Oregon corporation

2. The estat or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is:
A FEE

3. Title is vested in:

4. The Land referred to in the Policy is described as follows:

FRED H. BRIGGS
Land in Harney County, Oregon, as follows:

In Twp. 26 S., R. 32 E., W.M.: (South of Malheur Lake)
Sec. 24: NEV.

In Twp. 27 S.,R. 32 E.,, W.M.:
Sec. 3: Government Lots 2 and 3, SW/NEY:, NWYSEY., EXCEPTING THEREFROM road right of
way over Lots 2 and 3 conveyed to Harney County, Oregon, by deed recorded
August 6, 1' |, in Book 65, Page 272, Deed records.
Sec. 5: SVASEVa.
Sec. 6: SWYNEY:, E.SWVYs, SEVaNW Y4, Lots 6 and 7, EVASEY, EXCEPTING THEREFROM Beginning
at the Southeast corner of said Sec. 6; thence N. 00°12'58" W. along the
East boundary of Sec. 6, 1371.00 feet; thence N. 89°39'50" W. 1323.69 feet
to the West boundary of the E!2SEY of Sec. 6; thence S. 00°09'59" E. along
the West boundary of the E/4SEV: of Sec. 6, 1370.99 feet to the South boundary
of Sec. 6; thence S. 89°39'50" E. along the South boundary of Sec. 6, 1324.88
feet, to the point
of beginning.
Sec. 8: NEVNEYa.
Sec. 9: NWVNWYa.
Schedule B 13T CHICAGO TITLE
INSURANC™ COMPANY OF OREGON
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American Land Title Association Oregon Title Insurance Rating Organization (OTIRO)
‘A Owner’s Policy (6-17-2006) OTIRO No. PO-04

In Twp. 27 S, R.34 E., WM.
Sec. 8: All that portion of the SEY4 lying Westerly of the Anderson Valley County
Road right of way.

FRED H. BRIGGS, as to an undivided one-half interest and FRED H. BRIGGS and
DONNA M. NICHOLL, Co-Trustees of the Betty R. Briggs Testamentary Trust U/T/D
1/18/08, as to an undivided one-half interest

Land in Harney County, Oregon, as follows:

In Twp. 26 S., R. 32 E., W.M.: (South of Lake)

Sec. 14: SEVSEYa.

Sec.23: Lots 1,2, 3, 5, 6 and 8, S4XNEY4, SEYSEYa.

Sec. 24: NY%SWVa, SWVaSWYs, NYINW Vs, SWLANW Vi,

Sec. 26: NEY4, SWVa.

Sec. 27: Lot 4.

Sec.31: Lots 1,2, 3,4, 10, 11, 12 and 13, SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.

Sec. 32: Lots 1, know known as Lot 8, and 2, SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.

Sec. 33: Lots 1,2,3,4,5,7, 8, 11 and 13, SW¥%NEY, NEXNEY:, NEVSEY4.

Sec. 34: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, E4ANWY4, N.SEYs, NY%.SWVi, NEY, SY%SEV4. EXCEPTING THEREFROM county road right of
way as reserved in deed recorded February 20, 1947, in Book 45, Page 280, Deed Records.

Sec. 35: WY%SWY:, EXCEPTING THEREFROM county road right of way as
reserved in deed recorded February 20, 1947, in Book 45, Page 280,
Deed Records.

In Twp.27S,R.31 E., WM.:

Sec. 1: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the SEY4NEVY4; thence North 208 feet;
thence West 208 feet; thence South 208 feet; thence East 208 feet to the
point of beginning.

Lots 1 and 2, SW%NEY, SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.

In Twp.27S,R.32E.,, WM.:
Sec. 2: SWYINWY, NV.SWY%, NWYSEYs, SWY.SWYi,
Sec. 3: Lot 1, SEWNEY, NEYSEYs, SY.SEVa.
Sec. 4: Lots 2,3,4,5,6,7and 8, S".NW¥%, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Harney County, Oregon, by deed
recorded August 6, 1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed Records.
Sec. 5: Lots 1, 3,4, 5,9 and 10, SE/4NEY, S NWY, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Harney County, Oregon,
by
deed recorded August 6, 1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed Records.
Sec. 6: Lots 1,2, 3,4 and 5, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Harney County, Oregon, by deed recorded August

1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed Records.
Sec. 10: NEV, N%4SEVa.
Sec. 11: WVNWY, NWViSWVa,

In Twp. 27S,R. 34 _, WM.

Sec. 6: Lots 1,2, 6 and 7, E/ASWY, SVANEY4, NVASEYs, EXCEPTI ~
THEREFROM highway right of way, as disclosed by Abandonment
Resolution No. 263 of the Transportation Commission, recorded December
2, 1975, in Book 99, Page 602, Deed Records.

Sec. 7: SV2NEUSEY.

Sec. 8: SWViNEY, S"aNWY, NV.SWY, EXCEPTING THEREFROM highway right of way, as d
Resolution No. 263 of the Transportation Commission, recorded December
2, 1975, in Book 99, Page 602, Deed Records. ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM a portion of the SWY4ANWY: and the N"aNWY.SW4 of said
Sec. 8, described as follows; Beginning at the Northwest corner of the

Schedule B 2 CHICAGO TITLE 2
C‘:"‘? INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
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American Land Title Association

Oregon Title Insurance Rating Organization (OTIRO)
ALTA Owner’s Policy (6-17-2006)

OTIRO No. PO-04

SWYiNWY of said Sec. 8; thence East along the North line of said
SWYiNWYi a distance of 775.0 feet; thence South alo: 1 line paral  to the
West boundary of said SW/NWY: a distance of 1320 feet, more or less, to
the South line of said SW/ANWY4; thence Southwesterly to the Southwest
corner of the NANWV:SW4 of said Sec. 8; thence North along the West
line of said Sec. 8 to the point of beginning. ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM all that portion of the SWY4NEY of Sec. 8, lying East of the
Anderson Valley Road No. 402, as said county road is now located, and
lying South of the following described line extended; Beginning at the
Southeast corner of Sec. 9 of said Twp.; thence Northwesterly on a straight
line to a point that is 756 feet South of the Northwest corner of the
SEVNEY4 of said Sec. 8; thence continuing Northwesterly on the same line
to its intersection with the East boundary of the Anderson Valley County
Road right of way.

Sec. 17: All that portion of the NEY and the NEVSEY4 lying Westerly of the Anderson Valley County Road right of way,
SWYaNWYa, W/ASW Y.

Sec. 18: SEY%NEY:, SE.

Sec. 19: Lot 2, N"2aNEY4, SEV4NEY4, E/ANW 4.

Sec. 20: SY2NEY%, NWY4, NEV.SW Vi, NY.SEY4, SEV.SEYa.

Schedule B ey CHICAGO TITLE 3
G138 INSURANCE COMPA. OFO  ;ON



CGT "NDER’ SERVICES

8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd, Crooked River Ranch, Oregon 97760
Telephone (541) 219-0806
E-mail -

MEMO

January 9, 2014

TO: Oregon Water Resources Dept
Attn: Jeana Eastman - caseworker

FM: Dennis R. Glender - Agent g"/ ﬂ" A’

Subject: Amended Water Right Application G-17592, Golden Rule
Farms, INC (GRF)

Jeana,

» rease find enclosed, amended pages 5 & 6 documents, amended
maps and supporting documents for Water Right Application G-
17592.

I will attempt to outline the amended changes for pages 5 & 6. GRF
and I have conducted some research in regards to Permit G-12292,
G-12938 and Certificate 32394 (23294 in your letter of March 8,
2013). What we discovered is that all wells associated with these
water rights develop water from cinders below a significant basalt
layer. Therefore, we have amended the application for wells 18
through 34 believing water would not be developed from an alluvial
formation. Water beire developed from this ba: It- _-_ation
should not interfere with nearby surface waters. All of the new
wells to be constructed will be sealed at least 5’ in the overlaying
basalt formation. Supporting well logs are included in this package.



GRr Ap, G-17592 Memo pg 2

In reference to Permit G-12292, G-12938 and Certificate 32394
Conflict resolution outlined in your letter of March 8, 2013, I have
amended the application as follows:

Since these water rights already have a 1/80"™ appropriation rate,
GREF is requesting only that amount of “Q” required to bring these
rights to a 1/60"™ appropriation rate. Since these rights also have a
full duty of 3.0 acft/acre/season allotted to them, no additional duty
has been requested. Being:

Certificate - 32394 0.32 cfs
Permit G - 12262 — 0.54 cfs
Permit G — 12938 0.46 cfs

We have repaired the Coordinates for Briggs 17, 18, 20, 33 and 34.
We have also update certain maps to include Lot #. These maps are
attached.
























































































































I just wanted to let you know, since I was the original caseworker, I'm going to take this file over and be the
contact from here on. So y for any confusion this may cause you.

If you have questions, please let me know.

Thanks,

O 0000060600600 00600606006060006000000000
Jeana Eastman * % % water Right Application Analyst % % * 503.986.0812

Oregon VM  er Resources Dept, 725 Summer St NE, Ste A, Salem OR 97301

%‘_H Ir\\Anj.-Q

“Dwelling on the negative simply contributes to its power.” ~Shirley MacLaine



Oregon Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1271
303-986-0R00

FAX 503-986-0904

Juhin A, Kitehaber, MD, Goverrur

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC December 17, 2013
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Reference: File G-17592

Dear Applicant:

On December 5, 2013, the Water Resources Department received a request from Dennis Glender,
your authorized agent, requesting an administrative hold on processing the above-referenced
application until Friday, February 7, 2014, to allow time to address issues.

The Department will not take any action on this application until Monday, February 7,2014,
unless you inform us that you would like us to process the application sooner. If you need to
request additional time, you will need to show justification for why additional time is reasonable
and necessary, that substantial progress is being made towards being ready to proceed with
application processing, and a general time line, which identifies when you anticipate being ready
to continue with the application process.

Sincerely,

et Gy

Mary Rohling
Water Rights Application Caseworker

cc: WM #10
file
Dennis Glender, Glender’s Hydro Tech Services,
8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd, Crooked River Ranch OR 97760



s
Mar Rahlina

R - | I —
From: DENNIS <djglender _ msn.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2013 9:58 AM

To: Mary Rohling

Subject: WR$ App G-17592 Golden Rule Farms INC

Mary,

I am requesting and additional administrative hold on this file until February 7, 2014. Summer months were
busy and we have not had time to address the issues in the application request.

Thank you,

Dennis R. Glender



Kerrv Kavanagh

| | I
Fr. Kerry Kavanagh <kerry.l. kavanagh@state.or.u:
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2013 2:24 PM
To: DENNIS GLENDER
Cc: Tim Puckett (goldenrulefarms@gmail.com); KAVANAGH Kerry L
Subject: RE: Golden Rule Farms, Inc App G-
Hi Dennis,

[ received your earlier email.
I have prepared a letter approving the 180-day administrative hold for Application G-17592 -- it's in the outgoing mail.

| also made a copy of the email and agent authorization and placed a copy in the file for Application G-17581. | have
prepared the draft PFO for Application G-17581 -- which is now awaiting review by my manager. You are included on
the mailing list to receive the PFO. Hopefully, the PFO for Application G-17581 will be issued late April or early May.

Thanks!

Kerry

Kerry Kavanagh
Water Rights Caseworker
(503) 986-0816

Oregon Water Resources Dept

725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

front desk (503) 986-0900

fax (503) 986-0901

http://oregon.gov/OWRD

Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law.

From: DENNIS GLENDER [mailto:djglender@msn.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2013 2:18 PM

To: Kerry Kavanagh

Cc: Tim Puckett

Subject: Golden Rule Farms, Inc App G-

Kerry,
Please find attached an agent form authorizing me to assist in the processing of Application G-17592.

At this time we are requesting a 180 administrative hold on the application so that we can address the issues
outlined in OWRD's letter dated March 8, 2013.

I can be reached by telephone at 541-219-0806.



Thank you,

Dennis R. Glender






l(nrnl Kau:n:\r‘ h

I - [ ] | — | T

From: DENNIS GLENDER <djglender@ n.com>

t: Wednesday, April 10, 2013 9:36 AM
To: Kerry Kavanagh
Cc: Tim Puckett
Subject: Golden Rule Farms, Inc Anb G-
Attachments: GRF Agent form fo d G-17581.pdf
Kerry,

Please find attached an agent form authorizing me to assist in the processing

At this time we are requesting so that we can address the issues
outlined in OWRD's letter dated March 8, 2013.

I can be reached by telephone at 541-219-0806.
Thank you,

Dennis R. Glender



Golden Rule rarms Inc.
PO Box 255
Christmas Valley, OR 97641
(541) 576-2273

March 28, 2013

Oregon Water Resources Dept.
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Timothy Puckett of Golden Rule Farms, Inc., authorize Dennis R. Glender of Glender’'s Hydro
Tech Services to act as our agent in the processing of Water Right Applications G17592 &
G17581 on our property located in Harney county. Please forward all communication
concerning the application (with a copy to us) to 8664 SW Sand Ridge Rd, Crooked River Ranch,
Oregon 97760, telephone (541) 219-0806.

Thank you,

Timothy P.,Bljck'ett
President/ /
0
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Application for Golden Rule Farms, Inc. — P.O. Box 255, Christmas Valley, OR 97641
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3244 ac 40.0 ac | 40.0ac 40.0 a¢
32.61 ae
40.0
SwW 40.0ac | 400 ac SQEG
e _ - 1920
23| 30 30129
Ariggs #13 Briggs #17 )74

To be located 1,310 foet South
and 1,310 feet West of the NE
commer of Section 19

In T278 R34E W.M,
Section 19

Tax Lot 3100: 232.26 acres
1" = 880 feet

G-17592

1 yoo
To be located BN feet East
and 1,400 feet South of the
NW corner of Section 19
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STATE OF C..2GON
COUNTY OF  HARNEY

CERTIFICA £ OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Lertify, ™a  Joaw or ororoxs CRO/

of B6 South Fir, Puns ,State of  Oregen , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ZNGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Well ¥Wpo, 1

atributery of  Halheur Lake for the purpose of
irrigation of 75,53 sores

under Permit No, (O=1463 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of paid waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from  Qctabar 2, 1959

that the amount of waler &n tokich such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to ga amonnt actuslly beneficially used for sefd purposes, and shall not exceed
0,94 cubie fpot per ga<imd

or it nguivalent i case of rotation, measured gt the point of diversion from the stream.
The point af Sirgciun is Located in the Bdk “*p Bsetion 3, % 27 Sep Re JL By W ¥,
Well lncated 1542 Jeet South and 21 fest East from the North quarter copper of

s”u%elami of water used for irrigation, togather with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lgnds, shall be limited to pna-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
peracre, or its equivalent for easch acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversiop of not to exceed 3 svre fset per acrs for each acrs irpigated
during the iyrigatisn season of each year, ’

ond shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

l;g.gg aAcres {‘;ti: ?m ;Wk we})
0 acres ,
5"'4;5 ' Section 1
Tc 27 s'p R. 31 B!' ‘do )(. )
This certificate is issued t0 correct & supsrseds the wabter t certificate

recoyded 4n State Record of Water Right Certifieates, Volums 2, psge 32083,
so as t2 correctly show the quantity of water,

RECEIVED BY OWRD

IAN 13 2014

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted %%%Mds(o)ﬁlace of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date, August 9, 1965

CHRIS L. WHEELER

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 24 g 32394
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

FRED H. AND BETTY R. BRIGGS
P.O. BOX 582 ' PHONE: (503) 947-3367
LAKEVIEW, OREGON 97630

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use.

APPLICATION . ILE NUMBER: G-12928
SOURCE OF WATER: A WEI~ IN THE DONNER & BLITZEN RIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 131.0 ACRES e
RECEIVED BY OWRDE

RATE OF USE: 1.64 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

FAN 7
PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 IEN13 201
DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 21, 1992 SALEM OF

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 10, T27S, R32E,
W.M.; 1255 FEET SOUTH & 70 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 10

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

fr¥® P SW 1/4 SW 1/4 8.3 ACRES
SECTION 2
ﬁs SE 1/4 SE 1/4 14.8 ACRES
AT < SECTION 3 o
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 32.7 ACRES e -
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 30.6 ACRES :

bré5, NE 1/a SE 1/4 3.6 ACRES
z SECTION 10 M
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 18.8 ACRES k‘ A 0
¢&5 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 19.7 ACRES \\ '1*
¥, NW 1/4 SW 1/4 2.5 ACRES ?\ 65
+ SECTION 11 a
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M. Q)J

Application G-12928 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12262
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Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:
A, Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee

shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as
may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

RECEIED BY OWRD
Application G-12928 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12262

SAIEM. OR
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The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this

permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete

application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 1999.

Issued JanuaryZb, 1996

Water Resources ﬁépar:menf

Martha O. Pagel —

Director
RECEIVED BY OWRD
JAN 13 2014
SALEM. OF
Application G-12928 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12262
Basin 12 Volume 1A Donner & Blitzen River & Misc. District 10

DLB MGMT . CODE

<
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division
Water Rights Application
Number G-12928

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number G-12262

A eI D a4
gl
1nis 1s 2 final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under

ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Applicatio— ""'story
On DECEMBER 13, 2002, FRED H. AND BETTY R. BRIGGS submitted an application to the

Department for an extension of time for permit number G-12262. The Department issued permit
number G-12262 on JANUARY 26, 1996. The permit called for completion of construction by
OCTOBER 1, 1998, and complete application of water to beneficial use by OCTOBER 1, 1999.
In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on NOVEMBER 22, 2005, the Department issued a
Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to complete construction of the water
development project to OCTOBER 1, 2006, and the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to
OCTOBER 1, 2006. TlI protest periodclo | JANUARY 6, 2006, in accordance with OAR
690-315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, the permit may be extended subject to no additional
conditions.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) and OAR 690-315-0040(2).

n__;,r
The extension of time for Application Number G-12928, Permit Number G-12262, therefore, is

approved. The deadline for completing construction is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2006. The
deadline for applying water to full beneficial use is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2006.

Final Order: Permit G-12262 Page laf3 . -yl
- a_.':,‘E(_;!E(%jEL‘Q; =v OWRE

JAN 13 201

SALEN. ST



DATED: May 4, 2006

e

If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Ann L. Reece at (503) 986-0808.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please con 't
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.

- — —_—_—
[ ] ] I - ]

inal : Permit G-12262
Final Order: Permit G-1 RECE[I?\I&W%)OQ v WWRD

JAN 13 2014
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HAR__[
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

FRED H. ZND BETTY R. BRIGGS
P.O. BOX 582 PHONE: (541) 947-3667

LAKEVIEW, OREGON 97630

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use. :

APPLICAT.ON FILE NUMBER: G-12926

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS IN THE DONNER UND BLITZEN RIVER BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 354.7 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 4.43 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 21, 1992

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: NE 1/4 NE 1/4, NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 6,
T27S8, R32E, W.M.; WELL 1 - 125 FEET SOUTH AND 915 FEET WEST FROM THE NE
CORNER O)FF SECTION 6; WELL 2 - 1280 FEET SOUTH AND 1 FOOT WEST FROM THE
N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

RECEIVED 8Y OWRD
THE PLAC= OF USE 1S LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES JAN 13 72014
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 15.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 35.0 ACRES

e OF
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 28.9 ACRES SALEM, OF
SECTION 31
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES ] )
SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.
¢@9’3 NE 1/4 NE 1/4 40.1 ACRES
K4 SECTION 1
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.
Application G-12926 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12938




PAGE 2

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 20.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 30.5 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 7.3 ACRES

SECTION 5

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 9.2 ACRES

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 18.1 ACRES

Bress — NE 1/4 NW 1/4  40.5 ACRES

! - NW 1/4 NW 1/4 29.5 ACRES
34 SECTION 6

TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring ¢ vice as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as
may be 1 jquired by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the intarference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usabl access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevaticn in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Application G-12926 Water Resources DepartmentRECEIVE[}D%B(%{)%}SEI2938

JAN 13 2014
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PAGE 3

Prior to receiving a certificat of v :er right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of thi permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This perwit is for the benefieial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it int -feres with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
applicat:.on of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 1999.

Issued October ¥, 1996

2 Lo

Maytha O. Page., vifecto
Water Resources Department

RECFIVED BY OWRD
1AM 13 2014
SALEM, OR

Application G-12926 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12938
Basin 12 Volume 1A Donner Blitzen River & Misc. District 10
MGMT .CODES 7BG, 7BR










Oregon Water Resources Department

Water Rights Division
Water Rights Application
Number G-12926

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number G-12938

Appeal Rights

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under
ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Application History

On DECEMBER 13, 2002, FRED H. AND BETTY R. BRIGGS submitted an application to the
Department for an extension of time for permit number G-12938. The Department issued permit
number G-12938 on OCTOBER 29, 1996. The permit called for completion of construction by
OCTOBER 1, 1998, and complete application of water to beneficial use by OCTOBER 1, 1999.
In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on NOVEMBER 22, 2005, the Department issued a
Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to complete construction of the water
development project to OCTOBER 1, 2006, and the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to
OCTOBER 1, 2006. The protest period closed JANUARY 6, 2006, in accordance with OAR
690-315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, the permit may be extended subject to no additional
conditions.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) and OAR 690-3.15-0040(2).

Order

The extension of time for Application Number G-12926, Permit Number G-12938, therefore, is
approved. The deadline for completing construction is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2006. The
deadline for applying water to full beneficial use is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2006.

Final Order: Permit G-12938 Prggtaf 3.1 Y OWRD

JAN 13 7014
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DATED: May 4, 2006

d, Director

If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Ann L. Reece at (503) 986-0808.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900,

RECFIVED BY DWRD
Jan 13 2014

SALEM, OF

Final Order: Permit G-12938 Page 2 of 3





















App: G 17592 *

Plz -2 of U-2 Conflict Report

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_coinc  nt

The following rights have acreage in the same quarter-quarter as App: G 17592 *

Right Name
CERT:32394 CR *  JOHN/GEORGIA CROW

ERT:82462 QR * JOHN STARBUCK

PERMIT.

2938 * FRED H BRIGGS

PERMIT: G 12262 * FRED H BRIGGS

Decree App Permit Cert Priority Status Use

G-1593  G-1463

10/2/1959 NC

G-10357 G-9575 82462 6/3/1981 NC

G-1292

G-1292

5/21/1992 NC

5/21/1992 NC

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

T-R-S§-00
27.00S-31.00E-( ﬂ
27.008-31.00E- :E

27.00S-34.00E-08-SWNE EE
27.00S-34.00E-08-NWSE EE
27.008-32.00
27.005-32.00
27.008-31.00
27.005-32.00
27.008-32.00
27.008-32.00
27.008-32.00
27.005-32.00
27.005-32.00

27.008-32.00

ity ety Lttt ite ) Um) Ll Ciel L)L)

27.008-32.00

DLC Gov't Lot Acres

2

2.8000

3.8000

2/6/2013 8:18 AM
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PAGE 3
The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this |
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.
Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
i, 19989.
Issued JanuaryZb&, 1996

//'\ . E 14 . ll 2 §4(>
WaLcr rE€SOurces vepd cuent
Martha O. Pagel
Director
1

Application G-12928 Water Resources Department . PERMIT G-12262
Basgin 12 Volume 1A Donner & Blitzen River & Misc. District 10
DLB MGMT . CODE
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Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the -mit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This perwit is for-thebeneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may requil the use of best
practical technologi 3 or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The us of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or } detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance, and sh: 1 be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
applicat:on of the water to the use shall be made on or before October

1, 1999.
Issued Cctober</¥, 1996
o%

magtha O. Pac Difect
Water Resources Department

Application G-12926 Water Resgsources Department PERMIT G-12938
Basin 12 Volume 1A Donner Blitzen River & Misc. District 10
MGMT.CODES 7BG, 7BR
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STATE OF OREGON
. OF HR __

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Iz to Lertitp, ™ JoaN or azoroIA CROV

of 86 South Fir, Bums , State of  Oregon , has mode proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of e right to the use of the waters of
Wel]. ¥o. 1

atributary of Malheur Lake for the purpose of
irrigation of 75.53 acres
under Permit No. G~1463 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of paid waters

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from  Octahar 2, 1959

that the amount of waier n twhick such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to 4 amonnt actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.9k cubic foot pmr &<iad

or cz; vaativalent in case of rotatwn, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of Eirecrien is located in the SW: NE%, Section 1, T. 27 3., R. 3L E., W. M.
Well located 1542 7eet South and 21 feet East from the North quarter corner of

Section L
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other

right existing for the same lands, shall be Umited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
peracre, o5r its equivalent, for each acre irrigated and shall bs further limited
to a dlversion of not 15 exceed 3 avre fasel per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigatisn season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable Totation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

oecvavnl L

T. 27 S., R. 31 E., W. M.
This certificate is issued to correct & supsrsede the water right certificate

recorded 4n State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 2l, page 32083,
80 as to correctly show the quantity of water.

The rigfit to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affizved

this date. August 9, 1965

CHRIS L. WHEELER

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 24 , pa
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